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DANSK SUOMI POLSKI MAGYAR TÜRK 日本語ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑمصرية РУССКИЙ

LÆS VENLIGST DENNE BRUGSANVISNING OMHYGGELIGT INDEN 
BRUG.FÆLG VENLIGST ALLE INSTRUKTIONER, ISÆR SIKKERHEDSIN-
STRUKTIONERNE.

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE:
Hallufi x® Hallux Valgus Skinnen består af (Fig. A): 

1. Skinne med hængsel og genjusteringsriller
2. Tårem
3. Midterfodsrem
4.  Gelsidepuder

Hallux Valgus Skinnen bruges til at korrigere deformitet af storetåen samt 
reducere smerte ved gang, såvel som at genskabe normal gang. Skinnen er 
lavet af åndbart materiale og kan anvendes dag og nat. Den ofte smertefulde 
knyst beskyttes og nedkøles med en sidepude lavet af en særlig ortopædisk 
gel, som sættes ind mellem skinne og fod. Det bevægelige skinnehængsel 
gør, at foden stadig kan bevæges. Hele ens gang forbedres, og deformiteten 
udvikler sig langsommere - hvilket ikke ville være tilfældet uden denne støt-
te. Skinnen kan bæres på både venstre og højre side uden at skulle gentråde 
den. Remmenes stramhed kan tilpasses fuldt ud ved hjælp af Velcrolukkere, 
så Hallux Valgus Skinnen kan bruges til en bred vifte af fodformer og grader 
af deformitet. Skinnen fås i tre størrelser. En typisk bruger er som regel en 
voksen med en relevant indikation.

TILBEHØR:
Hallux Valgus Skinne pakke med forbrugsgoder

SÅDAN BRUGES DEN:
Hallux Valgus Skinnen er en ortose som bruges til at korrigere deformitet af 
storetåen (hallux valgus). Hallux Valgus Skinnen med hængsel, tå- og midter-
fodsremme og gelsidepuder kan også lindre ubehag og give stabilitet. Spek-
tret af anvendelsesmetoder indbefatter præventiv brug i tilfælde af hallus 
valgus op til 40° såvel som efterfølgende kirurgisk indgreb for at stabilisere 
kirurgiske resultater. 

INDIKATIONER: 
• Ved mild til moderat (op til 40°) hallux valgus (knyst) som stadig kan kor-

rigeres
• Efter kirurgisk indgreb til korrigering af hallux valgus

KONTRAINDIKATIONER: 
• Hvor vinklen af det metatarsophalangeale led (<20°) i storetåen ikke kan 

korrigeres gennem passiv behandling

Skinnen bør kun bruges efter anbefaling fra en læge i følgende kliniske bille-
der. Brug ikke anordningen, hvis du har en af følgende hudlidelser eller skader 
på den relevante kropsdel: 

• Gigt
• Reumatiske lidelser
• Hypersensitivitet over for berøring
• Leddegigt i storetåens metatarsophalangeale led
• Polyneuropati (blodomløbs- og sensoriske lidelser, for eksempel som følge 

af diabetes) 
• Hævelse af blødt væv

KORREKT BRUG OG FORBUNDNE RISICI:
• Hvis du oplever smerte, hævelser, unormale fornemmelser eller usædvan-

lige reaktioner mens du bruger dette produkt, skal du rådføre dig med en 
læge med det samme!

• Hallufi x® Hallux Valgus Skinne skal indledningsvist kun bruges i et par 
timer, så du kan vænne dig til den. Herefter anbefaler vi at bruge den re-
gelmæssigt om natten og cirka 3 timer om dagen (helst i hjemmet).

• The Hallufi x® Hallux Valgus Skinne passer til komfortable sko med en bred 
åbning fortil og et bredt forfodsområde. Det er påkrævet med et bredt 
forfodsområde, for at Hallufi x® Hallux Valgus Skinnen kan opnå sin kor-
rigerende virkning.

• Skoen skal have plads til både foden og skinnen.
• Tåremmen har Velcrolukkere som kan forkortes med en saks om nødven-

digt.
• En kvalifi ceret person bør tjekke at størrelse og form passer, samt give 

træning i anvendelse af produktet. Det bør tjekkes regelmæssigt, om orto-
sen er tilpasset, så den sidder korrekt.

• Ortosen bør opbevares et tørt sted, beskyttet mod ekstreme temperaturer, 
og den må ikke bruges i våd tilstand.

1. SÅDAN TAGER DU HALLUFIX HALLUX VALGUS SKINNEN PÅ:
Åbn tå- og midterfodsremmene.

2. SÅDAN TAGER DU HALLUFIX HALLUX VALGUS SKINNEN PÅ VENSTRE 
FOD:
Hold Hallufi x® Hallux Valgus Skinnen i højre hånd og skub foden gennem mid-
terfodsremmen, og stram så remmen igen (Fig. B).

3. SÅDAN TAGER DU HALLUFIX HALLUX VALGUS SKINNEN PÅ HØJRE 
FOD:
Hold Hallufi x® Hallux Valgus Skinnen i venstree hånd og skub foden gennem 
midterfodsremmen, og stram så remmen igen (Fig. B).
Skub storetåen gennem tåremmen. 
Stram så tåremmen igen (Fig. C).
Sørg for, at hængslet i Hallux Valgus Skinen sidder nær knysten, så rullebe-
vægelsen ved gang ikke begrænses.

SIKKERHEDSFORANSTALTNINGER OG YDERLIGERE RISICI:

Du må kun bruge andre medicinske anordninger sammen med disse ortoser, 
hvis de er særligt tilpassede. Behandling må kun udføres af kvalifi cerede 
fagfolk.

Skinnen bør tjekkes regelmæssigt for slitage og skader.

Kontakt med syre, alkalier og andre kemikalier bør undgås.

Hvis forbindingsremmene strammes for meget, kan det medføre begræns-
ning af blodomløbet!

Udsæt ikke ortosen for ekstrem varme.

Ethvert alvorligt uheld i forbindelse med produktet skal indrapporteres til 
producenten og til den kompetente myndighed i medlemsstaten. 

RENGØRINGS- OG PLEJEVEJLEDNING:
• Håndvaskes i lunkent vand med en smule sæbe men uden skyllemiddel
• Brug ikke blegemiddel
• Må ikke stryges
• Må ikke renses på renseri
• Må ikke tørretumbles 
• Håndvaskes, enten helt eller del for del (uden gelsidepuder) ved at bruge et 

mildt, ikke-alkalinsk vaskemiddel ved 30°C.
• Tør gelsidepuderne af med en fugtig klud.
• Luk Velcrolukkerne inden vask for at sikre, at de virker så længe som muligt, 

og for at undgå at de beskadiges.
• Ved tørring må produktet ikke udsættes for direkte varme (åben ild, cent-

ralvarme, direkte sollys).

GENTAGEN BRUG:
Denne medicinske anordning er beregnet til gentagen brug af én patient og 
må ikke bruges af andre patienter.

BORTSKAFFELSE:
Produktet bør bortskaffes i overensstemmelse med gældende national lov-
givning.

GARANTI:
Hvis den bruges korrekt, er der 2 års garanti på den hængslede skinne. Hvis 
det bruges korrekt, er der 3 måneders garanti på rem-materialerne fra købs-
datoen. Hvis brugsanvisningerne ikke følges eller rengøring udføres ukor-
rekt, eller hvis der udføres uautoriserede tekniske ændringer eller tilføjelse 
til produktet, vil garantien og produktansvaret bortfalde. 

MATERISLER:
Skinne: polyamid, forbindinger: velour, gelsidepuder: poluyrethan

LATEXFRI

SHOE SIZE
Taille de chaussure
Formato del pattino

Tamaño del zapato
Schoenmaat
Pазмер обуви

LUE NÄMÄ OHJEET HUOLELLISESTI ENNEN KÄYTTÖÄ.
NOUDATA KAIKKIA OHJEITA, ETENKIN TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA.

TUOTEKUVAUS:
Hallufi x® vaivaisenluun tuki koostuu (kuva A): 

1. Tukilastasta, jossa on sarana ja säätöaukkoja
2. Hihnasta varpaan ympärille
3. Hihnasta jalan keskiosan ympärille
4. Geelityynyistä

Vaivaisenluun tukilastaa käytetään korjaamaan isovarpaan epämuodostu-
mia ja vähentämään kävellessä tuntuvaa kipua sekä palauttamaan normaa-
li kävelyaskellus. Tuki on valmistettu hengittävästä materiaalista, ja sitä voi 
käyttää sekä päivin että öin. Tukilastan ja jalan väliin asetettu erityisestä 
ortopedisestä geelistä valmistettu sivutyyny suojaa ja viilentää usein kivu-
liasta vaivaisenluuta. Tuen joustava sarana mahdollistaa jalan liikkumisen. 
Askellus paranee ja epämuodostuma kehittyy hitaammin – mitä ei tapahtu-
isi ilman tukea. Tukea voi käyttää joko vasemmassa tai oikeassa jalassa 
ilman säätötarvetta. Hihnojen tiukkuutta voi säätää tarranauhojen avulla, 
joten vaivaisenluun tukea voi käyttää eri muotoisille jaloille ja epämuodostu-
mille. Tukilasta on saatavilla kolmessa eri koossa. Tyypilliset käyttäjät ovat 
aikuisia, joilla on asiaankuuluvia oireita.

LISÄVARUSTEET:
Vaivaisenluun tukipakkaus

TARKOITETTU KÄYTTÖ:
Hallufi xin Hallux Valgus Splint on ortoosi, jota käytetään korjaamaan iso-
varpaan epämuodostumia (vaivaisenluu). Hallux Valgus Splint -tuessa on 
sarana, varvas- ja jalkahihna ja geelityynyt, ja se voi myös lievittää epämu-
kavuuden tunnetta ja parantaa tasapainoa. Käyttötarkoituksiin sisältyy en-
naltaehkäisevä käyttö tapauksissa, jossa vaivaisenluu on enintään 40° sekä 
käyttö leikkauksen jälkeen leikkaustuloksen vakauttamiseksi.

KÄYTTÖAIHEET: 
• Alhaisesta keskivaikeaan vaikeusasteeseen (enintään 40°) oleva vaivai-

senluu, joka voidaan vielä korjata
• Vaivaisenluun korjaamiseksi leikkauksen jälkeen

VASTA-AIHEET: 
• Kun metatarsofalangeaalisen nivelen kulmaa (< 20°) isovarpaassa ei voi-

da korjata passiivisella hoidolla

Tukea tulee käyttää vain lääkärin neuvosta seuraavien kliinisten kuvien mu-
kaisesti. Älä käytä laitetta, mikäli sinulla on jokin seuraavista ihosairauksis-
ta tai vaurioista kehon osissa, joissa laitetta käytetään: 

• Kihti
• Reumasairaus
• Kosketusyliherkkyys
• Niveltulehdus isovarpaan metatarsofalangeaalisessa nivelessä
• Polyneuropatia (esimerkiksi diabeteksen aiheuttamia verenkierto- ja ais-

tihäiriöitä) 
• Pehmytkudoksen turvotusta

OIKEA KÄYTTÖ JA KÄYTTÖÖN LIITTYVÄT RISKIT:
• Jos tunnet kipua tai havaitset turvotusta, epänormaaleja tuntemuksia 

tai epätavallisia reaktioita tätä tuotetta käyttäessäsi, keskustele vä-
littömästi lääkärin kanssa!

• Hallufi x® Hallux Valgus Splint -tukea käytetään aluksi vain muutaman 
tunnin ajan sen käyttöön tottumiseksi. Tämän jälkeen suosittelemme sen 
käyttämistä säännöllisesti öisin ja noin 3 tunnin ajan päivällä (mieluiten 
kotona).

• Hallufi x® Hallux Valgus Splint -tuki soveltuu käytettäväksi mukavien, 
suuaukoltaan ja lestiltään leveiden kenkien kanssa. Leveä etuosa on 
tarpeen, jotta Hallufi x® Hallux Valgus Splint -tuen käytöllä saavutetaan 
haluttu korjaava vaikutus.

• Kengässä on oltava riittävästi tilaa sekä jalalle että tuelle.
• Varvashihnassa on tarranauhakiinnitys, jota voi lyhentää tarvittaessa 

saksilla.
• Pätevän henkilön tulisi tarkistaa koko ja istuvuus sekä antaa koulutusta 

tuotteen käyttöön. Ortoosin suunta ja sopivuus on tarkistettava säännöl-
lisesti.

• Säilytä ortoosia kuivassa paikassa suojassa korkeilta lämpötiloilta. Ei so-
vellu käytettäväksi märkänä.

1. HALLUFIX HALLUX VALGUS SPLINT -TUEN PUKEMINEN:
Avaa varvas- ja jalkahihnat.

2. HALLUFIX HALLUX VALGUS SPLINT -TUEN PUKEMINEN VASEMPAAN 
JALKAAN:
Pidä Hallufi x® Hallux Valgus Splint -tukea oikeassa kädessäsi ja työnnä jal-
kasi jalan keskiosan ympärille tulevan hihnan läpi, kiinnitä hihnat (kuva B).

3. HALLUFIX HALLUX VALGUS SPLINT -TUEN PUKEMINEN OIKEAAN 
JALKAAN:
Pidä Hallufi x® Hallux Valgus Splint -tukea vasemmassa kädessäsi ja työnnä 
jalkasi jalan keskiosan ympärille tulevan hihnan läpi, kiinnitä hihnat (kuva B).
Työnnä isovarpaasi varvashihnan läpi.
Kiinnitä varvashihna (kuva C).
Varmista, että tuen sarana on lähellä vaivaisenluuta ja että sen pyörimistoi-
minto toimii käveltäessä.

TURVALLISUUTTA KOSKEVAT VAROTOIMET JA RISKIT:

Ainoastaan joitakin muita erityisesti mukautettuja lääkinnällisiä laitteita 
saa käyttää samanaikaisesti näiden ortoosien kanssa. Vain pätevät ammat-
tilaiset saavat antaa hoitoa.

Tuen kuluminen ja vaurioituminen on tarkistettava säännöllisesti.

Kontaktia happojen, emästen ja muiden kemikaalien kanssa on vältettävä.

Hihnojen kiristäminen liian kireälle voi aiheuttaa puristumisen tunnetta ja 
verenkierto-ongelmia!

Älä altista ortoosia korkeille lämpötiloille.

Kaikista tuotteeseen liittyvistä vakavista ongelmista on ilmoitettava val-
mistajalle ja jäsenvaltion toimivaltaiselle viranomaiselle.

PUHDISTUS- JA HOITO-OHJEET:
• Käsinpesu haaleassa, pehmeässä vedessä pienellä määrällä saippuaa, ei 

huuhteluainetta
• Älä käytä valkaisuainetta
• Älä silitä
• Ei kuivapesua
• Ei rumpukuivausta 
• Käsinpesu joko kokonaisena tai osissa (ei geelityynyjä) miedolla, ei-emäk-

sisellä pesuaineella, 30 °C:een lämpötilassa.
• Pyyhi geelityynyt kostealla liinalla.
• Kiinnitä tarranauhat ennen pesua varmistaaksesi niiden pitkäkestoisen 

toimimisen ja välttääksesi vaurioitumista.
• Kuivattaessa älä altista suoraan kuumuudelle (liekit, keskuslämmitys, 

suora auringonpaiste).

UUDELLEENKÄYTTÖ:
Tämä laite on tarkoitettu toistuvaan käyttöön yhdelle potilaalle eikä sitä 
tule antaa käytettäväksi muille potilaille.

HÄVITTÄMINEN:
Tuote hävitetään soveltuvien kansallisten säädösten mukaisesti.

TAKUU:
Oikein käytettäessä saranoidun tuen takuu on voimassa 2 vuotta. Oikein 
käytettynä nauhamateriaalin takuu on voimassa 3 kuukautta ostopäivästä. 
Käyttöohjeiden noudattamatta jättäminen, riittämätön puhdistus samoin 
kuin luvattomat tekniset muutokset tai lisäykset tuotteeseen mitätöivät 
takuun ja yleisen tuotevastuun. 

MATERIAALIT:
Tuki: polyamidi, nauhat: veluuri, geelityynyt: polyuretaani

LATEKSITON

PRZED UŻYCIEM NALEŻY DOKŁADNIE PRZECZYTAĆ NINIEJSZĄ 
INSTRUKCJĘ. NALEŻY PRZESTRZEGAĆ WSZYSTKICH INSTRUKCJI, A 
W SZCZEGÓLNOŚCI INSTRUKCJI BEZPIECZEŃSTWA.

OPIS PRODUKTU:
Szyna Hallux Valgus Hallufi x® składa się z (Rys. A): 

1. Szyna z przegubem i rowkami wyrównującymi
2. Pasek na paluch
3. Pasek na śródstopie
4. Boczne wkładki żelowe

Szynę Hallux Valgus stosuje się w celu korygowania deformacji dużego 
palucha i zmniejszenia bólu podczas chodzenia, jak również przywrócenia 
normalnego chodu. Szyna wykonana jest z przepuszczającego powietrze 
materiału i można ją nosić w dzień i w nocy. Często bolesny paluch koślawy 
jest chroniony i chłodzony dzięki wkładce bocznej ze specjalnego żelu or-
topedycznego, umieszczonej pomiędzy szyną a stopą. Dzięki elastycznemu 
zawiasowi szyny można nadal poruszać stopą. Następuje poprawa całego 
chodu i deformacja rozwija się wolniej - co nie miałoby miejsca bez zasto-
sowanego wsparcia. Szynę można nosić zarówno po lewej, jak i po prawej 
stronie bez konieczności jej ponownego przewlekania. Ucisk pasków można 
w pełni regulować za pomocą zapięć na rzepy, dzięki czemu Szynę Hallux 
Valgus można stosować na różnych kształtach stóp i przy różnych stopniach 
deformacji. Szyna dostępna jest w trzech rozmiarach. Typowymi użytkowni-
kami są zazwyczaj osoby dorosłe z odpowiednimi wskazaniami.

AKCESORIA:
Pakiet materiałów eksploatacyjnych Szyny Hallux Valgus

PRZEZNACZENIE:
Szyna Hallux Valgus Hallufi x jest ortezą stosowaną w celu korekcji defor-
macji dużego palucha (hallux valgus). Szyna Hallux Valgus z przegubem, pas-
kami na palce i śródstopie oraz żelowymi wkładkami bocznymi może również 
złagodzić dyskomfort i zapewnić stabilność. Zakres zastosowań obejmuje 
profi laktyczne stosowanie w przypadku hallux valgus do 40°, jak również po 
operacji, w celu stabilizacji wyników chirurgicznych.

WSKAZANIA: 
• W przypadku zmian łagodnych do umiarkowanych (do 40°) hallux valgus 

(paluch koślawy), może być jeszcze skorygowany
• Po operacji korygującej hallux valgus

PRZECIWWSKAZANIA: 
• Gdy kąt (<20°) stawu śródstopno-paliczkowego palucha dużego nie może 

być skorygowany poprzez leczenie bierne

Szyna powinna być noszona wyłącznie na zalecenie lekarza w przypadku 
następujących obrazów klinicznych. Nie należy korzystać z aparatu w przy-
padku wystąpienia któregokolwiek z poniższych schorzeń skóry lub urazów 
odpowiednich części ciała: 

• Dna moczanowa
• Schorzenia reumatyczne
• Nadwrażliwość na dotyk
• Choroba zwyrodnieniowa stawu śródstopno-paliczkowego palucha duże-

go
• Polineuropatia (zaburzenia krążenia krwi i czucia, np. z powodu cukrzycy) 
• Obrzęk tkanek miękkich

PRAWIDŁOWE UŻYTKOWANIE I POWIĄZANE ZAGROŻENIA:
• Jeśli podczas stosowania tego produktu wystąpi ból, obrzęk, nietypowe 

odczucia lub nietypowe reakcje, należy natychmiast skontaktować się z 
lekarzem!

• Szynę Hallux Valgus Hallufi x® należy początkowo nosić tylko przez kilka 
godzin, aby się do niej przyzwyczaić. Następnie zalecamy regularne nos-
zenie jej na noc i przez około 3 godziny w ciągu dnia (najlepiej w domu).

• Szyna Hallux Valgus Hallufi x® jest odpowiednia do wygodnego obuwia 
z szerokim otworem z przodu i szerokim obszarem przedniej części stopy. 
Aby w wyniku noszenia szyny Hallux Valgus Hallufi x® osiągnąć zamierzo-
ny efekt korekcyjny, konieczny jest szeroki obszar przedniej części stopy.

• But powinien mieć wystarczająco dużo miejsca zarówno na stopę, jak i na 
szynę.

• Pasek na paluch jest zapinany na rzepy, które w razie potrzeby można 
skrócić nożyczkami.

• Rozmiar i dopasowanie powinny być sprawdzone przez wykwalifi kowaną 
osobę, należy także przejść szkolenie dotyczące produktu. Ustawienie i 
dopasowanie ortezy należy regularnie kontrolować.

• Orteza powinna być przechowywana w suchym miejscu, chroniona przed 
nadmierną temperaturą i nie nadaje się do użytku w wilgotnych pomies-
zczeniach.

1. ZAKŁADANIE SZYNY HALLUX VALGUS HALLUFIX:
Odepnij paski na paluch i śródstopie.

2. ZAKŁADANIE SZYNY HALLUX VALGUS HALLUFIX NA LEWĄ STOPĘ:
Trzymając szynę Hallux Valgus Hallufi x® w prawej ręce, przepchnij stopę pr-
zez pasek na śródstopiu, a następnie podnieś go z powrotem do góry (Rys. B).

3. ZAKŁADANIE SZYNY HALLUX VALGUS HALLUFIX NA PRAWĄ STOPĘ:
Trzymając szynę Hallux Valgus Hallufi x® w lewej ręce, przepchnij stopę przez 
pasek na śródstopiu, a następnie podnieś go z powrotem do góry (Rys. B).
Przełóż duży paluch przez pasek na paluch.
Następnie podnieś pasek na paluch z powrotem do góry (Rys. C).
Upewnij się, że przegub w szynie Hallux Valgus znajduje się w pobliżu palucha 
koślawego, aby nie ograniczać funkcji odwodzenia podczas chodzenia.

ŚRODKI OSTROŻNOŚCI I RYZYKO RESZTKOWE:

Tylko niektóre inne, specjalnie przystosowane wyroby medyczne można 
stosować w połączeniu z tymi ortezami. Leczenie powinno być prowadzone 
wyłącznie przez wykwalifi kowanych specjalistów.

Szyna powinna być regularnie sprawdzana pod kątem zużycia i uszkodzeń.

Należy unikać kontaktu z kwasami, zasadami i innymi chemikaliami.

Zbyt ciasne założenie pasków opaski może prowadzić do zwężenia i prob-
lemów z krążeniem krwi!

Nie należy wystawiać ortezy na działanie ekstremalnego ciepła.

Wszelkie poważne incydenty związane z produktem powinny być zgłaszane 
producentowi i właściwemu organowi w państwie członkowskim.

INSTRUKCJA CZYSZCZENIA I PIELĘGNACJI:
• Prać ręcznie w letniej, miękkiej wodzie z odrobiną mydła, ale bez płynu do 

zmiękczania tkanin
• Nie należy używać wybielaczy
• Nie należy prasować
• Nie należy czyścić chemicznie
• Nie należy suszyć w suszarce bębnowej 
• Prać ręcznie w całości lub w częściach (bez bocznych wkładek żelowych), 

używając łagodnego, niealkalicznego detergentu w temperaturze 30°C.
• Boczne podkładki żelowe należy przecierać wilgotną szmatką.
• Przed praniem należy zapiąć rzepy, aby mieć pewność, że będą działały jak 

najdłużej i aby uniknąć uszkodzeń.
• Podczas suszenia nie należy wystawiać na bezpośrednie działanie ciepła 

(otwarty płomień, centralne ogrzewanie, bezpośrednie działanie promieni 
słonecznych).

PONOWNE WYKORZYSTANIE:
Ten wyrób medyczny jest przeznaczony do wielokrotnego użytku przez jed-
nego pacjenta i nie może być używany przez innych pacjentów.

USUWANIE:
Produkt powinien być utylizowany zgodnie z przepisami obowiązującymi w 
danym kraju.

GWARANCJA:
Przy prawidłowym użytkowaniu szyna przegubowa jest objęta gwarancją 
na 2 lata. Przy prawidłowym użytkowaniu materiał, z którego wykonany 
jest pasek, objęty jest gwarancją na 3 miesiące od daty zakupu. Nieprze-
strzeganie instrukcji obsługi, nieprawidłowe czyszczenie, jak również ws-
zelkie niedozwolone zmiany techniczne lub dodatki do produktu powodują 
utratę gwarancji i odpowiedzialności za produkt w ogólnym rozumieniu. 

MATERIAŁY:
Szyna: poliamid, opaski: welur, wkładki boczne żelowe: poliuretan

WOLNE OD LATEKSU

HASZNÁLAT ELŐTT KÉRJÜK, FIGYELMESEN OLVASSA AZ UTASÍTÁSO-
KAT. KÖVESSEN MINDEN UTASÍTÁST, KÜLÖNÖS TEKINTETTEL A 
BIZTONSÁGI ELŐÍRÁSOKRA.

TERMÉKLEÍRÁS:
A Hallufi x® Hallux Valgus / Bütyök Kezelő Sín részei (A. ábra): 

1. Csuklópánttal ellátott és állítható sín
2. Lábujjtartó szíj
3. Középtalpat tartó szíj
4. Oldalsó gélbetétek

A Hallux Valgus Sín a nagylábujj elváltozásainak helyreigazítására, a gya-
loglás közben fellépő fájdalom csökkentésére, valamint a normál járás 
helyreállításra szolgál. A sín légáteresztő anyagból készült, így éjjel-nappal 
viselhető. A gyakran fájdalmas bütyök védelmére és megnyugtatására, a 
sín és a lábfej közé behelyezett, speciális ortopédiai gélből készült oldalsó 
betét szolgál. A rugalmas sínpántoknak köszönhetően a lábfej továbbra is 
mozgatható. A testtartás javul és a deformáció lelassul - mindez a támaszték 
nélkül nem valósulhatna meg. A sín, átalakítás nélkül, a bal és a jobb lábfejen 
egyaránt viselhető. A szíjak feszessége tépőzárral beállítható, így a Hallux 
Valgus Sín különböző lábfej formákra és a deformáció eltérő mértéke esetén 
egyaránt alkalmazható. A sín három méretben kapható. Általában felnőttek 
használják, akik a fent említett problémákkal küzdenek.

KIEGÉSZÍTŐK:
Hallux Valgus / Bütyök Kezelő Sín fogyasztói csomagolás

RENDELTETÉSSZERŰ HASZNÁLAT:
A Hallufi x Hallux Valgus Sín a nagylábujj elváltozásainak (hallux valgus) 
helyreigazítására szolgáló ortézis. A pánttal, lábujjat és középtalpat tartó 
szíjakkal és oldalsó gélbetétekkel ellátott Hallux Valgus Sín csökkenti a 
kényelmetlenségeket és stabilitást biztosít. Felhasználása sokoldalú. A 
legfeljebb 40°-os bütyök (hallux valgus) esetében megelőző szerepe van, de 
használható műtét után, a műtéti eredmények stabilizálására.

JAVALLATOK: 
• Enyhén vagy közepesen súlyos (legfeljebb 40°) hallux valgus (bütyök) 

kiigazítására
• Hallux valgus (bütyök) helyreállító műtét után

ELLENJAVALLATOK: 
• Ahol a nagylábujj metatarsophalangealis ízületének (öregujj alapízület) 

szöge (<20°) passzív kezeléssel nem állítható helyre 

A sínt kizárólag az alábbi klinikai esetekben, orvosi előírásra viselje. Ne hasz-
nálja az eszközt, amennyiben az érintett testrészein az alábbiakban felsorolt 
bőrbetegsége vagy sérülése van: 

• Köszvény
• Reumatikus megbetegedés
• Túlérzékenység érintésre
• A nagylábujj metatarsophalangealis ízületének ízületi gyulladásos meg-

betegedése
• Polineuropátia (végkeringési vagy érzékszervi rendellenességek, például, 

cukorbetegség következtében) 
• Lágyszövetek duzzanata

MEGFELELŐ HASZNÁLAT ÉS KAPCSOLÓDÓ KOCKÁZATOK:
• Amennyiben fájdalmat, duzzanatot, a megszokottól eltérő érzékelést 

vagy szokatlan reakciókat észlel a termék használata közben, azonnal 
forduljon kezelőorvosához!

• A Hallufi x® Hallux Valgus Sínt kezdetben csak néhány órán át viselje, hogy 
hozzászokhasson. Azt javasoljuk, hogy ezután az éjszaka során, nappal 
pedig (lehetőleg otthon) 3 órán keresztül viselje.

• A Hallufi x® Hallux Valgus Sín széles elülső kivágással és a széles lábfejkia-
lakítással rendelkező cipőkben hordható. A cipő széles lábfejkialakítására 
a Hallufi x® Hallux Valgus Sín helyreállító hatásának eléréséhez van szü-
kség.

• A cipőben legyen elegendő hely a láb és sín számára egyaránt.
• A lábujjtartó szíjak tépőzárral működnek, melyek szükség esetén ollóval 

lerövidíthetők.
• A megfelelő méret és illeszkedés megállapítását, a termékre vonatkozó 

utasításokkal együtt bízzuk szakemberre. Az ortózis beállítását és illesz-
kedését ellenőriztessük rendszeresen.

• Az ortózist száraz helyen, magas hőmérséklettől védve tárolja és ne hasz-
nálja nedves vagy vizes környezetben.

1. A HALLUFIX HALLUX VALGUS SÍN FELHELYEZÉSE:
Bontsa ki a lábujjat és középtalpat tartó szíjakat.

2. A HALLUFIX HALLUX VALGUS SÍN FELHELYEZÉSE A BAL LÁBFEJRE:
Tartsa a Hallufi x® Hallux Valgus a jobb kezével, helyezze lábfejét az eszközbe 
a középtalpat tartó szíjon keresztül, majd zárja vissza a szíjat (B. ábra).

3. A HALLUFIX HALLUX VALGUS SÍN FELHELYEZÉSE A JOBB LÁBFEJRE:
Tartsa a Hallufi x® Hallux Valgus a bal kezével, helyezze lábfejét az eszközbe 
a középtalpat tartó szíjon keresztül, majd zárja vissza a szíjat (B. ábra).
Nagylábujját helyezze be a lábujjat tartó szíjon át.
Majd zárja vissza a szíjat (B. ábra).
Győződjön meg róla, hogy a Hallux Valgus Sín csuklópántja a bütyökhöz kö-
zel helyezkedik el, hogy az eszköz ne gátolja a gördülékeny járást.

BIZTONSÁGI ÓVINTÉZKEDÉSEK ÉS TOVÁBBI KOCKÁZATOK:

Az ortózissal egy időben csak bizonyos típusú, speciális kialakítású egyéb 
orvostechnikai eszközök használhatók. A kezelést kizárólag képzett szakem-
berek írhatják elő.

A sínt elhasználódását és esetleges sérüléseit rendszeresen ellenőriztesse.

Kerülje a savval, lúggal és egyéb kémiai anyagokkal való érintkezést.

A tartószíjak túl szoros beállítása a láb összehúzásához és vérkeringési pro-
blémákhoz vezethet!

Az ortózist ne tegye ki túlzott hő hatásának!

A termékkel kapcsolatos bármely súlyos esemény esetén forduljon a termék 
gyártójához vagy a Tagállam illetékes hatóságához.

TISZTÍTÁSI ÉS KARBANTARTÁSI UTASÍTÁSOK:
• Kézzel, langyos vízben, kevés szappannal tisztítható. Ne használjon 

öblítőt!
• Ne használjon fehérítőt!
• Az eszközt ne vasalja!
• Ne tisztítsa vegytisztítással!
• Ne tegye szárítógépbe! 
• Az eszköz egészben vagy alkatrészenként (az oldalsó gélpárnák nélkül) 

kézzel, közepesen erős, nem lúgos mosószerben 30°C-on mosható.
• Az oldalsó gélpárnákat törölje át nedves ruhával.
• Mosás előtt a tépőzárakat zárja össze, így sérülésük elkerülhető és a le-

hető legtovább használhatók maradnak.
• Szárítás során ne tegye ki közvetlen hő hatásának (he használjon nyílt lán-

got, központi fűtést, közvetlen napfényt)!

ÚJRAFELHASZNÁLÁS:
Ez az orvostechnikai eszköz többszöri használatra készült ugyanazon páci-
ens számára, viszont tilos átadni más pácienseknek!

HULLADÉKKEZELÉS:
Az eszköz hulladékként a vonatkozó nemzeti szabályozásnak megfelelően 
kezelendő.

GARANCIA:
Megfelelő használat esetén a csuklópántos sínre 2 év garancia vonatkozik. 
Megfelelő használat esetén, a szíj anyagára a vásárlás napjától számított 
3 hónap garancia vonatkozik. A használati utasítások nem megfelelő kö-
vetése, az eszköz helytelen tisztítása, valamint engedély nélküli technikai 
módosítások vagy kiegészítések alkalmazása a garancia és általánosság-
ban véve a termékre vonatkozó felelősség megszűnésével jár. 

ANYAGOK:
Sín: poliamid, szíjak: velúr, oldalsó gélbetétek: poliuretán

LATEXMENTES

LÜTFEN KULLANMADAN ÖNCE BU TALIMATLARI DIKKATLI BIR 
ŞEKILDE OKUYUNUZ. LÜTFEN TÜM TALIMATLARA VE ÖZELLIKLE DE 
GÜVENLIK TALIMATLARINA UYUNUZ.

ÜRÜN AÇIKLAMASI:
Hallufi x® Halluks Valgus Ateli aşağıdaki bileşenlerden oluşur (Şekil A): 

1. Menteşe ve düzeltici alanlar bulunan atel 
2. Başparmak bandı
3. Orta ayak bandı
4. Jel yapılı yan pedler

Halluks Valgus Ateli ayak başparmağındaki şekil bozukluğunu düzeltmek, 
yürürken ağrıyı azaltmak ve ayrıca normal yürüyüş şeklini eski düzenine geri 
getirmek için kullanılmaktadır. Atel, hava alan bir malzemeden yapılmıştır 
ve gece gündüz kullanılabilir. Çoğunlukla ağrılı olan bünyon, atel ile ayağın 
arasına giren özel bir ortopedik jelden yapılan yan ped ile korunmakta ve 
ağrısı yatıştırılmaktadır. Atel menteşesinin esnek olması, ayağın hareket 
ettirilebilmesine izin verir. Genel yürüyüş şekli bir bütün olarak iyileşirken, 
şekil bozukluğu oluşumu yavaşlatılır. Bu destek olmadan bunu sağlamak 
mümkün değildir. Atel üzerinde yeniden diş açmak zorunda kalmadan sağ 
veya sol ayak üzerine giyilebilir. Bantların sıkılığı Velcro bağlantı elemanları 
kullanılarak ayarlanabilir, böylece Halluks Valgus Ateli çok çeşitli ayak şekil-
lerinde ve değişik şekil bozukluğu derecelerinde kullanılabilmektedir. Atel 
üç beden halinde sunulmaktadır. Tipik kullanıcılar genellikle ilgili belirtilere 
sahip yetişkinlerdir.

AKSESUARLAR:
Halluks Valgus Ateli sarf malzemeleri paketi

KULLANIM AMACI:
Halluks Valgus Ateli ayak başparmağındaki şekil bozukluğunu (halluks val-
gus) düzeltmek için kullanılan bir ortezdir. Menteşesi, başparmak ve orta 
ayak bantları ve jel yan pedleri ile Halluks Valgus Ateli aynı zamanda ra-
hatsızlığı azaltabilir ve denge sağlayabilir. Uygulama alanları; 40°ye kadar 
halluks valgus vakalarında önleyici kullanımları ve aynı zamanda ameliyat 
sonrasında cerrahi sonuçları dengelemeyle ilgili kullanımları içermektedir.

ENDİKASYONLAR: 
• Hala düzeltilebilecek durumda olan hafi ften orta düzeye kadar (40°ye ka-

dar) halluks valgus (bünyon)
• Ameliyat sonrasında halluks valgusu düzeltmek amacıyla

KONTRENDİKASYONLAR: 
• Başparmakta metatarsofalangeal eklemin açısının (<20°) pasif tedaviyle 

düzeltilemediği durumlar

Atel yalnızca aşağıdaki klinik resimlerdeki gibi doktor tavsiyesi üzerine giyil-
melidir. Eğer vücudun ilgili kısmında aşağıdaki cilt koşulları mevcutsa veya 
yaralanma ya da hasar varsa cihazı kullanmayın: 

• Gut
• Romatizmal bozukluklar
• Dokunmaya karşı aşırı hassasiyet
• Paşparmaktaki metatarsofalanjiyal eklemde artrit
• Polinöropati (kan dolaşımı ve duyusal rahatsızlıklar, örneğin, şeker 

hastalığından dolayı) 
• Yumuşak dokuda şişme

DOĞRU KULLANIM VE BAĞLI RİSKLER:
• Bu ürünü kullanırken ağrı, şişlik, anormal hisler veya olağan dışı reaksiyon-

larla karşılaşırsanız, hemen doktorunuzla görüşünüz!
• Hallufi x® Halluks Valgus Ateli, alışma sürecinde sadece birkaç saatliğine 

kullanılmalıdır. Bundan sonra geceleyin düzenli bir şekilde takmanızı ve 
gündüz saatlerinde (tercihen evde) günde 3 saat kadar kullanmanızı tav-
siye ediyoruz.

• Hallufi x® Halluks Valgus Atelinin, ön kısmında geniş bir açıklığı olan ve ge-
niş bir ön ayak alanına sahip rahat ayakkabılarla kullanılması uygundur. 
Geniş ön ayak alanına Hallufi x® Halluks Valgus Atelinin düzeltici etkisini 
gerçekleştirebilmesi için ihtiyaç duyulmaktadır.

• Ayakkabı hem ayak hem de atel için yeterli miktarda alana sahip olmalıdır.
• Başparmak bandı Velcro bağlantı elemanlarına sahip olup gerekirse ma-

kasla kısaltılabilir.
• Beden ve uyumluluk ürün eğitimi almış kalifi ye bir personel tarafından 

kontrol edilmelidir. Ortezin hizalanması ve uyumu düzenli olarak kontrol 
edilmelidir.

• Ortez kuru bir yerde ve aşırı sıcaklıklara maruz kalmaya karşı korunarak 
saklanmalıdır, ıslak yerde kullanılması uygun değildir.

1. HALLUFIX HALLUKS VALGUS ATELİNİN TAKILMASI:
Başparmak ve orta ayak bantlarını açın.

2. HALLUFIX HALLUKS VALGUS ATELİNİN SOL AYAĞA TAKILMASI:
Hallufi x® Halluks Valgus Atelini sağ elinizde tutun ve ayağınızı orta ayak 
bandının içine doğru geçirin ve bandı geri kapatın (Şekil B).

3. HALLUFIX HALLUKS VALGUS ATELİNİN SAĞ AYAĞA TAKILMASI:
Hallufi x® Halluks Valgus Atelini sol elinizde tutun ve ayağınızı orta ayak 
bandının içine doğru geçirin ve bandı geri kapatın  (Şekil B).
Başparmağınızı başparmak bandının içine doğru geçirin.
Sonra başparmak bandını geri kapatın (Şekil C).
Halluks Valgus Atelindeki menteşenin bünyonun yanında olduğundan emin 
olun, böylece yürürken dönme fonksiyonu kısıtlanmayacaktır.

GÜVENLİK ÖNLEMLERİ VE ARTIK RİSKLER

Yalnızca belirli ve özel olarak adapte edilen diğer tıbbi cihazlar bu ortezlerle 
bir arada kullanılabilir. Tedavi sadece kalifi ye uzmanlar tarafından verilme-
lidir.

Atel, yıpranma ve hasar bakımından düzenli bir şekilde kontrol edilmelidir.

Asitler, bazlar ve diğer kimyasallarla temastan kaçınılmalıdır.

Bantları aşırı sıkı bir şekilde bağlamak sıkışıklığa ve kan dolaşımı sorunlarına 
neden olabilir!

Ortezi aşırı sıcağa maruz bırakmayın.

Ürünle ilgili her türlü ciddi olay imalatçıya ve Üye Ülkede bulunan yetkili ma-
kama rapor edilmelidir.

TEMİZLİK VE BAKIM TALİMATLARI:
• Ilık suda biraz sabun kullanarak elde yıkayın ancak çamaşır yumuşatıcısı 

kullanmayın 
• Çamaşır suyu kullanmayın
• Ütülemeyin
• Kuru temizleme yapmayın
• Tamburlu kurutma makinesinde kurutmayın 
• Yumuşak, alkalisiz bir deterjan kullanarak 30°C derecede tamamını veya 

parçalarını (jel yan pedler hariç) elde yıkayın.
• Jel yan pedleri ıslak bir bezle silin.
• Velcro bağlantı elemanlarının mümkün olduğunca uzun süre çalışması ve 

hasar görmemeleri için yıkamadan önce kapatın.
• Kuruturken doğrudan ısıya maruz bırakmayın (çıplak alev, merkezi ısıtma, 

doğrudan güneş ışığı).

YENİDEN KULLANIM:
Bu tıbbi cihaz tek bir hastanın tekrar eden kullanımlarına yönelik olarak üre-
tilmiştir ve başka bir hasta tarafından kullanılmamalıdır.

İMHA ETME:
Ürün geçerli olan ulusal düzenlemelere uygun olarak imha edilmelidir.

GARANTİ:
Eğer doğru bir şekilde kullanılırsa menteşeli atel 2 yıl garantilidir. Eğer doğru 
bir şekilde kullanılırsa bant malzemesi, satın alma tarihinden itibaren 3 ay 
garantilidir. Kullanım talimatlarına uyulmaması, uygun olmayan şekilde 
temizlik ve ayrıca ürün üzerinde yapılan onaylanmamış teknik değişiklikler 
veya eklemeler garantiyi ve genel olarak ürün yükümlülüğünü geçersiz hale 
getirecektir. 

MALZEMELER:
Atel: poliamid, bantlar: yünlü kadife, yan pedler: poliüretan

LATEKS İÇERMEZ

برجاء قراءة التعلي�ت بتركيز قبل الاستخدام.برجاء قراءة التعلي�ت بتركيز قبل الاستخدام.

باع جميع التّعلي�ت بحرص، خصوصًا تعلي�ت الأمان. باع جميع التّعلي�ت بحرص، خصوصًا تعلي�ت الأمان.برجاء اتّ برجاء اتّ

وصف المُنتج:وصف المُنتج:

جب�ة تقويم إبهام القدم الأروح من شركة Hallu�x تتكوّن من (الشكل أ): 

جب�ة مُزوّدة بفتحات للمفصل وإعادة المحاذاة. 1

حزام لإصبع القدم. 2

حزام لمُنتصف القدم. 3

ض�دات جانبية من الجل. 4

تُستخدم جب�ة تقويم إبهام القدم الأروح لتصحيح تشوّه إبهام القدم وتقليل الأ� عند المشي، إلى جانب استعادة 

المشية السليمة. الجب�ة مصنوعة من خامة مسامية وُ»كن ارتداؤها نهاراً وليلاً. تتم تغطية الورم، الذي عادةً ما 

ة مصنوعة من جل مُخصّص لتقويم العظام، موضوع ما ب® الجب�ة  يّ ب يكون مؤلماً، وتخفيفه بواسطة ض�دة جان

ة الحركة. تتحسّن طريقة المشي ككل ويتطور التشوه  ر للقدم حُريّ وفّ والقدم. المفصل المرن الخاص بالجب�ة يُ

منى أو اليُسرى دون الحاجة إلى  يُ بصورة أبطأ - ما لا »كن أن يحدث بدون دعامة. ُ»كن لبس الجب�ة في الجهة ال

ز جب�ة  يّ حكّم بالكامل في مدى ضيق الأحزمة عن طريق الشريط اللاّصق Velcro م� ُ» تّ إعادة تخييطها. ُ»كن ال

ر الجب�ة بثلاثة أحجام مُختلفة.  ناسبة لمُختلف أشكال الأقدام والتشوّهات. تتوفّ تقويم إبهام القدم الأروح بأنها مُ

عانون من أعراض ذات صلة. يكÉ استخدام هذه الجب�ة ب® الراشدين ممن يُ

المُلحقات:المُلحقات:

حزمة جب�ة تقويم إبهام القدم الأروح الاستهلاكية

دواعي الاستخدام:دواعي الاستخدام:

جب�ة تقويم إبهام القدم الأروح من شركة Hallu�x هي مقوام يُستخدم لتصحيح تشوه إبهام القدم (إبهام القدم 

الأروح). تأË جب�ة تقويم إبهام القدم الأروح مع مفصل، وأحزمة لكل من أصابع القدم ومُنتصفها وض�دات 

جانبية من الجل، فتعمل على تقليل الشعور بالأ� وتوف� التوازن. تتضمن دواعي الاستخدام الوقاÌ في حالات 

نتائج وتجنّب حدوث أية  إبهام القدم الأروح حتى 40 درجة، وأيضاً ما بعد العمليات الجراحية لتحقيق أعلى ال

مُضاعفات.

دواعي الاستخدام: دواعي الاستخدام: 

لتقويم وعلاج الإعوجاجات الخفيفة والمتوسّطة (حتى 40 درجة)، والتورم الذي »كن تصحيحه• 

بعد العمليات الجراحية لتصحيح إبهام القدم الأروح• 

موانع الاستخدام: موانع الاستخدام: 

عندما تكون زاوية مفصل إبهام القدم (أقل من 20 درجة) غ� قابلة للتقويم دون تدخّل جراحي.• 

تالية. لا تقم  يجب الامتناع عن استخدام الجب�ة دون إرشاد طبي وتستخدم بالشكل الصحيح الموضح في الصور ال

ة أو إصابات في الجزء المُستهدف مثل:  دًا باستخدام المُنتج إذا كنت تُعا× من أي مشاكل جلديّ أب

النقرس• 

ة•  مشاكل روماتيزميّ

لّمس•  حساسية مُفرطة ل

التهاب في مفصل إبهام القدم.• 

ناتجة عن داء السكري). •  اعتلال الأعصاب (مثل مشاكل الدورة الدموية والاضطرابات الحسية ال

تورّم الأنسجة الرخّوة• 

تعلي�ت الاستخدام الصّحيح والمخاطر المُصاحبة:تعلي�ت الاستخدام الصّحيح والمخاطر المُصاحبة:

إذا واجهت أي أ�، أو تورّم، أو إحساس غ� مُريح، أو تفاعل غ� طبيعي أثناء استخدامك هذا المُنتج، تواصل • 

بيب على الفور! مع الطّ

ينبغي استخدام جب�ة تقويم القدم الأروح من شركة Hallu�x لساعات قليلة فقط في البداية حتى تعتاد • 

ذا داخل المنزل). عليها. وفي� بعد، نوصي باستخدامها طوال الليل بانتظام ولمُدّة 3 ساعات صباحًا (حبّ

ناسبة لأي حذاء بفتحة ومُقدّمة واسعت®. ينبغي ارتداء حذاء •  جب�ة تقويم القدم الأروح من شركة Hallu�x مُ

واسع المُقدّمة حتى تؤدي جب�ة تقويم القدم الأروح من شركة Hallu�x غرضها بالشكل الأمثل.

ينبغي أن يتّسع الحذاء لكل من القدم والجب�ة.• 

ز باحتوائه على شرائط لاصقة Velcro ُ»كن تقص�ها باستخدام أي مقص إذا دعت •  حزام أصابع القدم يتميّ

الحاجة لذلك.

تّحقق من كل من حجم ومدى مُلاÞة الجب�ة قبل استخدامها من قبل شخص صاحب خبرة، ومن •  ينبغي ال

حقّق من أن الجب�ة تم ارتداؤها  تّ دريب بشأن الاستخدام الصحيح لها. ينبغي ال تّ ثم الحصول على بعض ال

تائج. نّ بالشّكل الصحيح باستمرار لتحقيق أفضل ال

ينبغي حفظ الجب�ة في مكان جاف، بعيداً عن درجات الحرارة المُرتفعة، ك� أنها غ� مناسبة للاستخدام • 

في الماء.

::HALLUFIXHALLUFIX 11. طريقة ارتداء جب�ة تقويم إبهام القدم الأروح من شركة . طريقة ارتداء جب�ة تقويم إبهام القدم الأروح من شركة

قم أولاً بفك حزامي أصابع القدم ومُنتصفها.

22. طريقة ارتداء جب�ة تقويم إبهام القدم الأروح من شركة . طريقة ارتداء جب�ة تقويم إبهام القدم الأروح من شركة HALLUFIXHALLUFIX في القدم اليُسرى: في القدم اليُسرى:

منى ومن ثم قم بإدخال قدمك عبر  يُ قم بإمساك جب�ة تقويم إبهام القدم الأروح من شركة HALLUFIX بيدك ال

حزام مُنتصف القدم (الشكل ب).

33. طريقة ارتداء جب�ة تقويم إبهام القدم الأروح من شركة . طريقة ارتداء جب�ة تقويم إبهام القدم الأروح من شركة HALLUFIXHALLUFIX في القدم اليُمنى: في القدم اليُمنى:

قم بإمساك جب�ة تقويم إبهام القدم الأروح من شركة HALLUFIX بيدك اليُسرى ومن ثم قم بإدخال قدمك عبر 

حزام مُنتصف القدم (الشكل ب).

قم بإدخال إبهام قدمك عبر حزام الإبهام.

ثم أعد حزام إبهام القدم (الشكل ج).

د من أن مفصل جب�ة تقويم إبهام القدم الأروح موضوع بالقرب من الورم الملتهب لتجنّب أي إعاقة لحركة  تأكّ

المشي.

احتياطات الأمان والمخاطر المتبقية:احتياطات الأمان والمخاطر المتبقية:

نّوع من الجب�ة  التوازي مع هذا ال ة الأخرى التي ُ»كن استخدامها ب يّ هناك عدد محدود فقط من الأجهزة الطب

ة. يّ ة ينبغي وضعها من قبل مُتخصّص® على درجة عالية من المهن ة. الخطة العلاجيّ التقو»يّ

حقّق من أن الجب�ة لا تُعا× من أي تلف أو قطع وأنها سليمة باستمرار. تّ ينبغي ال

ينبغي تجنّب تعريض الجب�ة لأي أح�ض، مُركبات قاعدية أو كيميائية بشكل عام.

ة في القدم وإعاقة حركة  تضييق الجب�ة بشكل كب� حول القدم قد يؤدي إلى حدوث مشاكل في الدّورة الدمويّ

الدّم!

تجنّب تعريض الجب�ة لدرجات الحرارة المُرتفعة.

أي حوادث خط�ة تحدث بسبب استخدام هذه الجب�ة ينبغي إعلام المُصنّع بها وأيضاً الجهة المُختصّة بذلك في 

الدول الأعضاء.

تعلي�ت العناية والتنظيف:تعلي�ت العناية والتنظيف:

نعّم أقمشة.•  اليد ãاء فاتر مع القليل من الصّابون دون استخدام أي مُ غسلها ب

عدم استخدام مواد التبييض على الإطلاق.• 

عدم استخدام المكواة على الإطلاق.• 

ا.•  تجنّب التنظيف الجاف بالبخار åامً

عدم وضع الجب�ة في مُجفّف الغسّالة. • 

اليد مع عدم المساس بالض�دات الجانبية المصنوعة من الجل باستخدام مُنظّف غ� قاعدي في •  غسل الجب�ة ب

ة. درجة حرارة لا تزيد عن 30 مئويّ

لة.•  لّ ب نظّف الض�دات الجانبية المصنوعة من الجل بقطعة ق�ش مُ

ا بفك الشرائط اللاصقة قبل الغسل، لتعمل لأطول فترة ممكنة ولتجنب أي تلف.•  ًÞقم دا

باشر للحرارة (الشعلات، أو التسخ® المركز، أو أشعة الشمس •  عند تجفيف الجب�ة، تجنب تعريضها بشكل مُ

المُباشرة).

إمكانية إعادة الاستخدام:إمكانية إعادة الاستخدام:

تم تصميم هذا المُنتج بحيث ُ»كن إعادة استخدامه عدّة مرّات من قبل نفس المريض وينبغي تجنّب استخدامه 

من قبل مرضى آخرين.

تعلي�ت التّخلّص من الجب�ة بشكل آمن:تعلي�ت التّخلّص من الجب�ة بشكل آمن:

ا للتعلي�ت القاÞة في الدّولة حيال هذا النوع من المُنتجات. ينبغي التخلّص من المنتج وفقً

الضّ�ن:الضّ�ن:

مكن ض�ن مفصل الجب�ة لمُدّة عام®. إذا تم استخدام الجب�ة  إذا تم استخدام الجب�ة بالشكل الصحيح، فيُ

بالشكل الصحيح، فخامات الأحزمة مضمونة لمدة 3 أشهر من تاريخ الشراء. عدم اتّباع تعلي�ت الاستخدام أو 

ا أي ض�نات على المُنتج.  ة غ� مُصرح بها أو حتى إضافات يلغي åامً يّ التنظيف الصحيحة أو أي تغي�ات فن

الخامات:الخامات:

الجب�ة: مادة البولي أميد، الض�دات: مادة المخمل - Velour، الض�دات الجانبية المصنوعة من الجل: مادة 

البولي يوريث®

(LATEX) ا من اللاتيكس الجب�ة خالية åامً

使用前にこちらの取扱説明書をよくお読みください。
すべての指示、特に安全上の指示に従ってください。

製品説明:
Hallufi x® 外反母趾用スプリントの構成は以下の通りです (図. A): 

�. つがい付きスプリントおよび再調整スロット
�. つま先止め
�. 中足部止め
�. ジェルサイドパッド

ハルックス外反母趾用スプリントは親指の変形を矯正し、歩行時の痛
みを軽減し、正常歩行を回復するために用いられます。スプリントは
通気性素材で作られており、一日中装着できます。痛みを伴うことが
多い外反母趾を副子と足の間に特殊な整形外科用ゲルでできたサイド
パッドを挿入することで保護し、冷やします。把持スプリントのつがい
には柔軟性があるため装着していても足を動かすことができます。ス
プリントで固定することで、歩行が全体的に改善され、変形の進行が
遅くなります。スプリントは左足と右足のどちらにも装着できます。ベ
ルクロ面ファスナーでストラップの締め具合を自由に調整できるので、
ハルックス外反母趾用スプリントは様々な形の足や変形の度合いに使
用できます。スプリントのサイズは�種類あります。一般的な使用者は
通常、該当する適応症を有する成人の方です。

付属品:
ハルックス外反母趾用スプリント消耗品パック

用途:
Hallufi x外反母趾用スプリントは親指の変形（外反母趾）の矯正に使
用される矯正器具です。つがい、つま先止めと中足部止め、およびジェ
ルサイドパッドを備えた外反母趾用スプリントは不快感を和らげ安定
性をもたらします。適用範囲は手術後の手術結果の安定および��°ま
での外反母趾症例の予防です。

指示事項：
• 軽度から中等度（��°まで）の外反母趾を治療することができます
• 外反母趾治療手術後に使用します

禁忌事項：
• 静的治療で親指の中足指節関節の角度 (<��°) を矯正できない場合

以下の病像において医師からの助言がある場合にのみスプリントを装
着してください。身体の該当部位に以下のような皮膚障害や傷がある
場合は使用しないでください。

• 痛風
• 関節リウマチ
• 接触過敏
• 親指の中足指節関節の関節炎
• 多発神経障害(糖尿病などによる血行障害や感覚障害) 
• 軟部組織の腫れ

正しい使用方法および関連リスク：
• 使用中に痛み、腫れ、知覚異常、異常な反応などがあらわれた場合

は、直ちに医師にご相談ください。
• Hallufi x ® 外反母趾用スプリントは、慣れるためにまずは数時間だ

け装着してください。その後、夜間は定期的に、日中 は�時間程度(
できれば自宅で)装着することをおすすめします。

• Hallufi x ® 外反母趾用スプリントは、前方の開口部が広く、前足部
が広い履き心地の良い靴に適しています。Hallufi x®外反母趾用スプ
リントの矯正効果を発揮するには、前足部を広くする必要がありま
す。

• 靴には両方の足とスプリントに十分な余裕がなければなりません。
• つま先止めに付いているベルクロファスナーは必要に応じてはさみ

で切り取ることができます。
• サイズと装着感は資格を有する者、および製品に関する研修を受け

た者が確認しなければなりません。装具の整列調整および装着状
態を定期的に確認してください。

• 装具は乾燥した場所に保管し、高熱を避けてください。濡れた状態
での使用には適しません。

�．Hallufi x外反母趾用スプリントを装着します：
つま先止めと中足部止めを外します。

�．外反母趾用スプリントを左足に装着します：
Hallufi x®外反母趾用スプリントを右手で持ち、足を中足部止めに通し
て、巻き付けます(図. B).

�．Hallufi x®外反母趾用スプリントを右足に装着します：
Hallufi x®外反母趾用スプリントを左手で持ち、足を中足部止めに通し
て、巻き付けます(図. B).
つま先止めに親指を通します。
つま先止めを巻き付けます(図. C).
外反母趾用スプリントのつがいを外反母趾付近に固定することで、歩
行時のロールオーバー機能を制限しないようにします。

安全上の注意点および残存リスク：

特別に適合された医療機器以外をこれらの装具と併用してはいけませ
ん。有資格者である専門家のみが治療を行えます。

スプリントに摩耗や損傷がないか定期的に確認してください。

酸やアルカリ、その他の化学物質が触れないようにしてください。

包帯をきつく締めすぎると収縮や血行障害につながる恐れがありま
す！

装具を高熱に晒さないでください。

製品に関連するすべての重大事故は、メーカーおよび加盟国の管轄当
局に報告すべきものとします。

お手入れ方法：
• 柔軟剤を使用せずに少しの洗剤とぬるま湯で手洗いしてください。
• 漂白剤を使用しないでください。
• アイロンにかけないでください。
• ドライクリーニングしないでください。
• 乾燥機を使用しないでください。
• ��°Cで、アルカリ性でない中性洗剤を使用して、装具を丸ごとまた

は個別に分けて (ジェルサイドパッドを除く) 手洗いしてください  。
• ジェルサイドパッドは濡れた布で拭き取ってください。
• 出来るだけ長持ちし、損傷しないように、洗う前にベルクロ面ファス

ナーを外してください。
• 乾燥するときは、直接熱に(直火、集中加熱、直射日光) 当てないよ

うにしてくささい。

再利用：
本医療機器は同一の患者にくり返し使用することを意図しており、他
の患者には使用してはいけません。

廃棄：
本製品は該当する国の規則に従って廃棄してください。

保証：
適切に使用すれば、つがい付きスプリントは�年間保証されます。適切
に使用すれば、止め具素材は購入日から�ヶ月保証されます。使用方
法の指示に従わなかった場合、不適切なクリーニング、および承認さ
れていない技術的な改変や追加により、製品の保証および製造物責
任が無効となります。

素材：
スプリント： ポリアミド、包帯：ベロア、ジェルサイドパッド：ポリウレ
タン

ラテックス不使用

ΔΙΑΒΑΣΤΕ ΠΡΟΣΕΚΤΙΚΑ ΑΥΤΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΠΡΙΝ ΑΠΟ ΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ.
ΑΚΟΛΟΥΘΕΙΤΕ ΟΛΕΣ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΚΑΙ ΕΙΔΙΚΑ ΤΙΣ ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ.

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ:
Ο Νάρθηκας Βλαισού Hallufi x® αποτελείται από (Εικ. A): 

1. Νάρθηκα με άρθρωση και αυλακώσεις επανευθυγράμμισης
2. Ιμάντα μεγάλου δακτύλου
3. Ιμάντα για το μέσο του ποδιού
4. Πλευρικά επιθέματα γέλης

Ο Νάρθηκας Βλαισού της Hallux χρησιμοποιείται για τη διόρθωση της 
παραμόρφωσης του μεγάλου δακτύλου και τη μείωση του πόνου κατά το 
περπάτημα, καθώς και για την αποκατάσταση της φυσιολογικής βάδισης. 
Ο νάρθηκας είναι κατασκευασμένος από υλικό που «αναπνέει» και μπορεί 
να φορεθεί κατά τη διάρκεια της ημέρας και της νύχτας. Το κότσι το οποίο 
συχνά προκαλεί πόνο, προστατεύεται και δροσίζεται από ένα πλευρικό 
επίθεμα από ειδική ορθοπεδική γέλη, που είναι τοποθετημένο μεταξύ του 
νάρθηκα και του ποδιού. Η λειτουργική άρθρωση του νάρθηκα επιτρέπει 
στο πόδι να κινείται. Έτσι, βελτιώνεται το βάδισμα και επιβραδύνεται 
η ανάπτυξη της παραμόρφωσης, κάτι που δεν θα συνέβαινε χωρίς 
την υποστήριξη. Ο νάρθηκας είναι αμφιδέξιος χωρίς να χρειάζεται 
εκ νέου εφαρμογή. Η τάση των ιμάντων μπορεί να ρυθμιστεί πλήρως 
χρησιμοποιώντας ταινίες χριτς χρατς, έτσι ώστε ο Νάρθηκας Βλαισού 
της Hallux να μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί σε διάφορα σχήματα ποδιών και 
βαθμούς παραμόρφωσης. Ο νάρθηκας διατίθεται σε τρία μεγέθη. Οι μέσοι 
χρήστες είναι συνήθως ενήλικες με σχετική ένδειξη.

ΑΞΕΣΟΥΑΡ:
Πακέτο αναλώσιμων για τον Νάρθηκα Βλαισού της Hallux

ΠΡΟΒΛΕΠΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ:
Ο Νάρθηκας Βλαισού της Hallux είναι ένας νάρθηκας που χρησιμοποιείται 
για τη διόρθωση της παραμόρφωσης του μεγάλου δακτύλου (νάρθηκας 
βλαισού). Ο Νάρθηκας Βλαισού της Hallux με άρθρωση, ιμάντες για το 
μεγάλο δάκτυλο και το μέσο του ποδιού, καθώς και πλευρικά επιθέματα 
γέλης, μπορεί επίσης να παρέχει σταθερότητα και ανακούφιση από τη 
δυσφορία. Στο εύρος των εφαρμογών περιλαμβάνεται η προληπτική χρήση 
σε περιπτώσεις βλαισού δακτύλου έως 40°, καθώς και μετά από χειρουργική 
επέμβαση, για τη σταθεροποίηση των χειρουργικών αποτελεσμάτων.

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ: 
• Για ήπια έως μέτρια (έως 40°), βλαισοδακτυλία (κότσι) που μπορεί ακόμη 

να διορθωθεί
• Μετά από χειρουργική επέμβαση για τη διόρθωση του βλαισού μεγάλου 

δακτύλου

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ: 
• Όπου η γωνία (<20°) της μεταταρσοφαλαγγικής άρθρωσης στο μεγάλο 

δάκτυλο δεν μπορεί να διορθωθεί με παθητική θεραπεία

Ο νάρθηκας θα πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται μόνο μετά από ιατρική 
συμβουλή στις ακόλουθες κλινικές εικόνες. Μη χρησιμοποιείτε τη συσκευή 
αν έχετε κάποια από τις ακόλουθες δερματικές παθήσεις ή τραυματισμούς 
στο σχετικό μέρος του σώματος: 

• Ουρική αρθρίτιδα
• Ρευματικές παθήσεις
• Υπερευαισθησία στο άγγιγμα
• Αρθρίτιδα στη μεταταρσοφαλαγγική άρθρωση στο μεγάλο δάκτυλο
• Πολυνευροπάθεια (διαταραχή στην κυκλοφορία του αίματος και 

αισθητηριακές διαταραχές, για παράδειγμα, λόγω διαβήτη) 
• Οίδημα μαλακού ιστού

ΣΩΣΤΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΑΦΕΙΣ ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΙ:
• Αν αισθανθείτε πόνο, πρήξιμο, μη φυσιολογικές αισθήσεις ή ασυνήθιστες 

αντιδράσεις κατά τη χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος, μιλήστε αμέσως με τον 
ιατρό σας!

• Ο Νάρθηκας Βλαισού Δακτύλου της Hallufi x® , θα πρέπει αρχικά να 
φορεθεί μόνο για λίγες ώρες, για να τον συνηθίσετε. Ακολούθως, σας 
συνιστούμε να τον φοράτε τακτικά τη νύχτα και για περίπου 3 ώρες κατά 
τη διάρκεια της ημέρας (κατά προτίμηση στο σπίτι).

• Ο Νάρθηκας Βλαισού Δακτύλου της Hallufi x®, είναι κατάλληλος για άνετα 
παπούτσια με φαρδύ άνοιγμα στο μπροστινό μέρος και μεγάλη περιοχή 
στο μπροστινό μέρος του ποδιού. Η μεγάλη περιοχή στο μπροστινό μέρος 
του ποδιού είναι απαραίτητη, ώστε ο Νάρθηκας Βλαισού Δακτύλου της 
Hallufi x® να επιτύχει το διορθωτικό του αποτέλεσμα.

• Το παπούτσι θα πρέπει να έχει αρκετό χώρο τόσο για το πόδι όσο και για 
τον νάρθηκα.

• Ο ιμάντας δακτύλου έχει ταινίες χριτς χρατς, οι οποίες μπορούν να 
κοπούν με ψαλίδι, αν είναι απαραίτητο.

• Το μέγεθος και η εφαρμογή πρέπει να ελέγχονται από εξειδικευμένο 
άτομο και να παρέχεται εκπαίδευση σχετικά με τη χρήση του προϊόντος. Η 
ευθυγράμμιση και η εφαρμογή του νάρθηκα πρέπει να ελέγχονται τακτικά.

• Ο νάρθηκας πρέπει να φυλάσσεται σε ξηρό μέρος, προστατευμένο από 
υψηλές θερμοκρασίες και δεν είναι κατάλληλος για χρήση όταν είναι 
βρεγμένος.

1. ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΝΑΡΘΗΚΑ ΒΛΑΙΣΟΥ ΔΑΚΤΥΛΟΥ ΤΗΣ HALLUFIX:
Ανοίξτε τους ιμάντες στο δάκτυλο και στο μέσο του ποδιού.

2. ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΝΑΡΘΗΚΑ ΒΛΑΙΣΟΥ ΔΑΚΤΥΛΟΥ ΤΗΣ HALLUFIX ΣΤΟ 
ΑΡΙΣΤΕΡΟ ΠΟΔΙ:
Κρατήστε τον Νάρθηκα Βλαισού Δακτύλου της Hallufi x® στο δεξί σας χέρι, 
σπρώξτε το πόδι σας μέσω του ιμάντα για το μέσο του ποδιού και στη 
συνέχεια, τραβήξτε τον νάρθηκα προς τα πάνω (Εικ. B).

3. ΤΟΠΟΘΕΤΗΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΝΑΡΘΗΚΑ ΒΛΑΙΣΟΥ ΔΑΚΤΥΛΟΥ ΤΗΣ HALLUFIX ΣΤΟ 
ΔΕΞΙ ΠΟΔΙ:
Κρατήστε τον Νάρθηκα Βλαισού Δακτύλου τησ Hallufi x® στο αριστερό σας 
χέρι, σπρώξτε το πόδι σας μέσω του ιμάντα για το μέσο του ποδιού και στη 
συνέχεια, τραβήξτε τον νάρθηκα προς τα πάνω (Εικ. B).
Σπρώξτε το μεγάλο σας δάκτυλό μέσα από τον ιμάντα δακτύλου.
Στη συνέχεια, τραβήξτε προς τα πάνω τον ιμάντα δακτύλου (Εικ. Γ).
Βεβαιωθείτε ότι η άρθρωση του Νάρθηκα Βλαισού Δακτύλου βρίσκεται 
κοντά στο κότσι, ώστε να μην περιορίζεται η λειτουργία επαναφοράς κατά 
το περπάτημα.

ΜΕΤΡΑ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑΣ ΚΑΙ ΥΠΟΛΕΙΠΟΜΕΝΟΙ ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΙ:
Μόνο ορισμένες άλλες ειδικά προσαρμοσμένες ιατρικές συσκευές 
μπορούν να χρησιμοποιηθούν σε συνδυασμό με αυτόν τον νάρθηκα. Η 
θεραπεία πρέπει να παρέχεται μόνο από εξειδικευμένους επαγγελματίες.

Ο νάρθηκας θα πρέπει να ελέγχεται τακτικά για τυχόν φθορές ή βλάβες.

Η επαφή με οξέα, αλκάλια και άλλα χημικά πρέπει να αποφεύγεται.

Το υπερβολικό σφίξιμο των ιμάντων μπορεί να οδηγήσει σε συμπίεση και 
προβλήματα κυκλοφορίας του αίματος!

Μην εκθέτετε τον νάρθηκα σε υπερβολική ζέστη.

Τυχόν σοβαρά περιστατικά που σχετίζονται με το προϊόν θα πρέπει να 
αναφέρονται στον κατασκευαστή και στην αρμόδια αρχή του κράτους μέλους.

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΥ ΚΑΙ ΦΡΟΝΤΙΔΑΣ:
• Πλύσιμο στο χέρι με χλιαρό νερό και λίγο σαπούνι, αλλά χωρίς μαλακτικό 

ρούχων
• Μη χρησιμοποιείτε χλωρίνη
• Μη σιδερώνετε το προϊόν
• Απαγορεύεται το στεγνό καθάρισμα
• Μη στεγνώνετε το προϊόν σε στεγνωτήριο 
• Πλύσιμο στο χέρι, είτε εξ ολοκλήρου είτε τμηματικά (χωρίς τα πλευρικά ένθετα 

γέλης), χρησιμοποιώντας ένα ήπιο, μη αλκαλικό απορρυπαντικό στους 30°C.
• Σκουπίστε τα πλευρικά επιθέματα γέλης με ένα νωπό πανί.
• Πριν από το πλύσιμο αφαιρείτε τις ταινίες χριτς χρατς, για να βεβαιωθείτε 

ότι δεν θα φθαρούν και ότι η καλή τους λειτουργία θα διατηρηθεί για όσο 
το δυνατόν μεγαλύτερο διάστημα.

• Κατά το στέγνωμα, μην εκθέτετε το προϊόν σε άμεση θερμότητα (γυμνή 
φλόγα, θέρμανση, άμεσο ηλιακό φως).

ΕΠΑΝΑΛΑΜΒΑΝΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ:
Αυτή η ιατρική συσκευή προορίζεται για επαναλαμβανόμενη χρήση από 
έναν ασθενή και δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται από άλλους ασθενείς.

ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ:
Το προϊόν θα πρέπει να απορριφθεί σύμφωνα με τους ισχύοντες εθνικούς 
κανονισμούς.

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ:
Αν χρησιμοποιείται σωστά, ο αρθρωτός νάρθηκας συνοδεύεται από 
εγγύηση 2 ετών. Αν χρησιμοποιείται σωστά, το υλικό του ιμάντα 
συνοδεύεται από εγγύηση 3 μηνών από την ημερομηνία αγοράς του 
προϊόντος. Η μη τήρηση των οδηγιών χρήσης, ο ακατάλληλος καθαρισμός, 
καθώς και μη εξουσιοδοτημένες τεχνικές αλλαγές ή προσθήκες στο 
προϊόν θα ακυρώσουν την εγγύηση και την ευθύνη λόγω ελαττωματικών 
προϊόντων, γενικά. 

ΥΛΙΚΑ:
Νάρθηκας: πολυαμίδιο, επίδεσμοι: ύφασμα βελουτέ, πλευρικά επιθέματα 
γέλης: πολυουρεθάνη

ΧΩΡΙΣ ΛΑΤΕΞ

ВНИМАТЕЛЬНО ПРОЧТИТЕ ЭТУ ИНСТРУКЦИЮ ПЕРЕД 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕМ. ВЫПОЛНЯЙТЕ ВСЕ УКАЗАНИЯ, ОСОБЕННО 
УКАЗАНИЯ ПО ТЕХНИКЕ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ.

ОПИСАНИЕ ИЗДЕЛИЯ:
Вальгусная шина Hallufi x® состоит из (Рис. A):

1. Шина с шарниром и пазами для регулировки
2. Бандаж пальца ноги
3. Бандаж среднего отдела стопы
4. Боковые гелевые подушечки

Вальгусная шина используется для коррекции деформации большого 
пальца ноги, уменьшения боли при ходьбе и восстановления 
нормальной походки. Шина изготовлена из дышащего материала 
и может использоваться днем и ночью. Боковая подушечка, 
изготовленная из специального ортопедического геля и 
зафиксированная между шиной и стопой, обеспечивает защиту и 
охлаждение косточки на ноге, которая часто является источником боли. 
Гибкий шарнир шины сохраняет подвижность стопы. Использование 
шины ведет к общему улучшению походки и замедлению развития 
деформации. Шину можно носить как на левой, так и на правой ноге; 
перешнуровка для этого не требуется. Фиксация шины осуществляется 
с помощью ремешков на липучках, благодаря чему вальгусная шина 
может использоваться на ногах различной формы и с разной степенью 
деформации. Шина представлена в трех размерах. Как правило, шиной 
пользуются взрослые люди с соответствующими показаниями.

КОМПЛЕКТУЮЩИЕ:
Набор расходных материалов для вальгусной шины

ПРИМЕНЕНИЕ:
Вальгусная шина Hallufi x — это ортез, используемый для коррекции 
деформации большого пальца ноги (косточки на пальце). Вальгусная 
шина, в состав которой входят шарнир, бандаж для пальца ноги и 
средней части стопы, а также боковые гелевые подушечки также 
уменьшает чувство дискомфорта и обеспечивает распределение 
нагрузки по стопе. Шина может использоваться в профилактических 
целях при возникновении косточки на ноге с углом менее 40°, а также 
после операции для стабилизации результатов.

ПОКАЗАНИЯ: 
• При вальгусной деформации (косточка на пальце) слабо выраженной 

и умеренной формы (до 40°), поддающейся коррекции
• После операции по коррекции вальгусной деформации

ПРОТИВОПОКАЗАНИЯ: 
• Угол плюснефалангового сустава в большом пальце ноги (<20°) не 

подлежащий коррекции посредством пассивного лечения

Шина должна использоваться только по предписанию врача при 
следующих клинических картинах. Не используйте изделие, если 
у вас есть одно из следующих кожных заболеваний или травмы 
соответствующей части тела: 

• Подагра
• Ревматические заболевания
• Повышенная чувствительность к прикосновениям
• Артрит плюснефалангового сустава большого пальца ноги
• Полиневропатия (нарушения циркуляции крови и чувствительности, 

например, вследствие диабета) 
• Припухлость мягких тканей

ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ И СОПУТСТВУЮЩИЕ РИСКИ:
• Если вы испытываете боль, отечность, неприятные ощущения 

или непривычную реакцию при использовании этого изделия, 
немедленно проконсультируйтесь с врачом!

• При первом использовании наденьте вальгусную шину Hallufi x® 
лишь на несколько часов, чтобы привыкнуть к ней. При последующем 
использовании рекомендуется надевать шину на ночь и примерно 
на 3 часа днем (предпочтительно в домашних условиях).

• Вальгусная шина Hallufi x® подходит для использования с удобной 
обувью, имеющей широкий передний проем и широкую зону стопы. 
Наличие широкой зоны стопы в обуви необходимо для достижения 
корректирующего действия при использовании вальгусной шины 
Hallufi x®.

• Обувь должна иметь достаточно места для стопы и шины.
• Бандаж для пальца оснащен липучками, которые можно обрезать 

ножницами при необходимости.
• Размер и посадка изделия должны быть проверены специалистом 

с проведением инструктажа по использованию. Ортопедическое 
изделие должно регулярно проверяться на предмет правильного 
положения и посадки.

• Ортопедическое изделие должно храниться в сухом месте вдали от 
избыточных температур и не должно использоваться во влажных 
условиях.

1. КАК НАДЕТЬ ВАЛЬГУСНУЮ ШИНУ HALLUFIX:
Распустите бандаж для пальца ноги и средней части стопы.

2. КАК НАДЕТЬ ВАЛЬГУСНУЮ ШИНУ HALLUFIX НА ЛЕВУЮ НОГУ:
Возьмите вальгусную шину Hallufi x® в правую руку и проденьте ногу через 
бандаж для средней части стопы, после чего зафиксируйте бандаж (Рис. B).

3. КАК НАДЕТЬ ВАЛЬГУСНУЮ ШИНУ HALLUFIX НА ПРАВУЮ НОГУ:
Возьмите вальгусную шину Hallufi x® в левую руку и проденьте ногу 
через бандаж для средней части стопы, после чего зафиксируйте 
бандаж (Рис. B).
Просуньте большой палец в бандаж для пальца ноги.
Затем зафиксируйте бандаж (Рис. C).
Для обеспечения свободного движения стопы при ходьбе убедитесь, 
что шарнир вальгусной шины находится рядом с косточкой.

МЕРЫ БЕЗОПАСНОСТИ И ОСТАТОЧНЫЕ РИСКИ:
vС данными ортопедическими изделиями разрешается использовать 
только определенные, специально приспособленные медицинские 
изделия. Лечение должно проводиться только квалифицированными 
специалистами.

Регулярно проверяйте шину на предмет износа и повреждений.

Избегайте контакта с кислотами, щелочами и прочими химическими 
веществами.

Слишком тугая фиксация бандажа может привести к сдавливанию и 
проблемам с кровообращением!

Не подвергайте ортопедическое изделие экстремально высоким 
температурам.

Сообщайте о любых серьезных происшествиях, связанных с изделием, 
производителю и в компетентный орган страны-участника.

УКАЗАНИЯ ПО ЧИСТКЕ И УХОДУ:
• Стирать вручную в мягкой воде комнатной температуры с 

использованием небольшого количества мыла; не использовать 
кондиционер для белья

• Не использовать отбеливатель
• Не гладить
• Не подвергать химической чистке
• Не сушить в сушильной машине 
• Стирайте вручную полностью или частично (без боковых гелевых 

подушечек) с использованием мягкого не щелочного моющего 
средства при температуре 30°C.

• Протирайте боковые гелевые подушечки влажной тканью.
• Закрепите липучки перед стиркой, чтобы обеспечить долгий срок 

службы и избежать повреждений.
• Избегайте прямых источников тепла при сушке (открытого огня, 

центрального отопления, прямых солнечных лучей).

ПОВТОРНОЕ ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЕ:
Данное медицинское изделие предназначено для многократного 
использования одним пациентом и не должно использоваться 
другими пациентами.

УТИЛИЗАЦИЯ:
Изделие должно быть утилизировано в соответствии с установленными 
государственными нормативами.

ГАРАНТИЯ:
При надлежащем использовании гарантия на шарнирную шину 
составляет 2 года. При надлежащем использовании гарантия 
на материал для бандажа составляет 3 месяца с даты покупки. 
Невыполнение данной инструкции по применению, недостаточная 
чистка или любые несертифицированные технические изменения 
или добавления в изделие влекут за собой снятие гарантии и 
ответственности за изделие в целом. 

МАТЕРИАЛЫ:
Шина: полиамид; бандаж: велюр; боковые гелевые подушечки: 
полиуретан

БЕЗ ЛАТЕКСА

Version 01/2022

Hallufi x AG
Bavariafi lmplatz 3
82031 Grünwald
Germany
Tel. +49 (0) 89 9605779-0

Bei diesem Produkt handelt es sich um ein 
Medizinprodukt.

Die CE-Kennzeichnung bestätigt die 
Übereinstimmung mit den Anforderungen 
der Verordnung (EU) 2017/745 über 
Medizinprodukte.
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DIE GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG BITTE VOR GEBRAUCH DES PRODUKTES 
SORGFÄLTIG DURCHLESEN. BEACHTEN SIE ALLE ANWEISUNGEN, 
BESONDERS DIE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE.

PRODUKTBESCHREIBUNG: 
Die Hallufix® Hallux Valgus Schiene besteht aus (Abb. A): 

1.	 Schiene mit Gelenk und Umlenkungsschlitzen
2.	Zehenbandage
3.	Mittelfußbandage
4.	Gel-Seitenkissen

Die Hallux Valgus Schiene dient der Korrektur der Großzehendeformität und 
der Schmerzreduktion beim Gehen sowie der Wiederherstellung eines ge-
sunden Gangbildes. Die Orthese aus atmungsaktivem Material kann tags 
sowie nachts getragen werden. Der oft schmerzhafte Ballen wird durch ein 
Seitenkissen aus einem speziellen orthopädischen Gel, das zwischen Schiene 
und Fuß eingelegt wird, geschützt und gekühlt. Die Fußbeweglichkeit bleibt 
durch das flexible Schienengelenk erhalten. Das gesamte Gangbild verbes-
sert sich und das – ohne Unterstützung unweigerliche – Fortschreiten der De-
formität kann verlangsamt werden. Die Orthese kann links- sowie rechtssei-
tig ohne umfädeln getragen werden. Die Weite der Bandagen wird stufenlos 
mit Klettverschlüssen eingestellt, sodass die Hallux Valgus Schiene an unter-
schiedlichste Fußformen und Deformationsgrade passend angelegt werden 
kann. Die Schiene ist in drei Größen erhältlich. Vorgesehene Anwendet sind 
i.d.R. Erwachsene mit entsprechender Indikation.

ZUBEHÖR:
Nachkaufset Hallux Valgus Schiene

ZWECKBESTIMMUNG:
Die Hallufix Hallux Valgus Schiene ist eine Orthese, die bei Schiefstand der 
Großzehe (Hallux Valgus) zur Korrektur eingesetzt wird. Zusätzlich kann 
die Hallux Valgus Schiene mit Gelenk, Zehen- sowie Mittelfußbandage und 
Gel-Seitenkissen entlastend und stabilisierend wirken. Das Einsatzspektrum 
umfasst den vorbeugenden Einsatz bei einem Hallux Valgus bis 40° sowie die 
postoperative Anwendung zur Stabilisierung des OP-Ergebnisses.

INDIKATIONEN: 
•	 Bei leichtem bis mittlerem (bis 40°), noch korrigierbarem Hallux Valgus 

(Ballenzeh)
•	 Postoperativ nach Hallux Valgus Operation

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN: 
•	 Wenn es nicht möglich ist, den Winkel (<20°) des Grundgelenks der großen 

Zehe passiv zu korrigieren

Bei den folgenden Krankheitsbildern darf die Schiene nur nach Rücksprache 
mit einem Arzt getragen werden. Verwenden Sie das Produkt nicht, wenn 
folgende Hautkrankheiten oder Verletzungen im betroffenen Körperbereich 
haben: 

•	 Gichtanfall
•	 Rheumatische Erkrankungen
•	 Drucküberempfindlichkeit
•	 Grundgelenksarthritis
•	 Polyneuropathie (Durchblutungs- und Empfindungsstörungen bei z.B. Di-

abetes) 
•	 Weichteilschwellungen

ANWENDUNGSHINWEISE UND RISIKEN:
•	 Wenn Sie Schmerzen, Schwellungen, Empfindungsstörungen oder un-

gewöhnliche Reaktionen bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts erfahren, 
konsultieren Sie sofort Ihren Arzt!

•	 Die Hallufix® Hallux Valgus Schiene sollte zur Eingewöhnung anfangs 
stundenweise getragen werden. Danach empfehlen wir sie regelmäßig 
nachts zu tragen und tagsüber ca. 3 Stunden (vorzugsweise zuhause) zu 
tragen.

•	 Die Hallufix® Hallux Valgus Schiene passt in Bequemschuhe mit einer 
weiten Frontöffnung und einem weiten Vorfußbereich. Nur ein breiter Vor-
fußbereich ermöglicht die Korrekturwirkung der Hallufix® Hallux Valgus 
Schiene.

•	 Der Schuh sollte genügend Platz für Fuß und Schiene aufweeisen.
•	 Die Zehenbandage hat Klettverschlüsse, die bei Bedarf mit einer Schere 

gekürzt werden können.
•	 Die Größen- und Passformüberprüfung sowie eine Produkteinweisung 

sollte durch geschultes Personal erfolgen. Sitz und Passform der Orthese 
müssen regelmäßig überprüft werden.

•	 Die Orthese ist trocken zu lagern, vor übermäßigen Temperaturen zu schüt-
zen und nicht zur Verwendung im Nassbereich geeignet.

1. ANLEGEN DER HALLUFIX HALLUX VALGUS SCHIENE:
Lösen Sie die Zehen- u. Mittelfußbandage.

2. FIXIEREN DER HALLUFIX HALLUX VALGUS SCHIENE AM LINKEN FUß:
Legen Sie die Hallufix® Hallux Valgus Schiene in die rechte Hand und schie-
ben Sie den Fuß durch die Mittelfußbandage und schließen Sie die Bandage 
(Abb. B).

3. FIXIEREN DER HALLUFIX HALLUX VALGUS SCHIENE AM RECHTEN FUß:
Legen Sie die Hallufix® Hallux Valgus Schiene in die linke Hand und schieben 
Sie den Fuß durch die Mittelfußbandage und schließen Sie die Bandage (Abb. 
B).
Führen Sie die große Zehe durch die Zehenbandage.
Fixieren Sie zuletzt die Zehenbandage (Abb. C).
Stellen Sie sicher, dass sich das Gelenk der Hallux Valgus Schiene auf Höhe 
des Ballens befindet, um ein uneingeschränktes Abrollverhalten zu ermög-
lichen.

SICHERHEITSHINWEISE UND RESTRISIKEN:
Eine Kombination der Orthesen mit anderen Medizinprodukten ist nur mit 
ausgewählten und angepassten Produkten erlaubt. Die Versorgung muss 
durch qualifiziertes Fachpersonal erfolgen.

Die Orthese muss regelmäßig auf Abnutzung und Beschädigung kontrolliert 
werden.

Der Kontakt mit Säuren und Laugen und anderen chemischen Mitteln ist zu 
vermeiden.

Ein zu festes Verschließen der Bandagengurte kann zu Einschnürungen und 
Durchblutungsstörungen führen!

Die Orthese keiner starken Hitze aussetzen.

Alle im Zusammenhang mit dem Produkt aufgetretenen schwerwiegenden 
Vorfälle sind dem Hersteller und der zuständigen Behörde des Mitgliedstaats 
zu melden.

REINIGUNGS- UND PFLEGEHINWEISE:
•	 Bei Handwäsche in milder Seifenlauge lauwarm ohne Weichspüler wasch-

bar
•	 Keine Chlorbleichung
•	 Nicht bügeln
•	 Keine chemische Reinigung
•	 Nicht in den Wäschetrockner
•	 In Einzelteilen oder komplett (ohne Gel-Seitenkissen) mit einem milden 

alkalfreien Mittel bei 30°C mit Handwäsche reinigen.
•	 Gel-Seitenkissen feucht abwischen.
•	 Klettverschlüsse vor dem Waschen schließen, um die Funktionsfähigkeit 

lange zu erhalten und Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.
•	 Beim Trocknen nicht direkter Hitze (offenes Feuer, Heizung, Sonnenein-

strahlung) aussetzen.

WIEDERVERWENDBARKEIT:
Das Medizinprodukt ist zum Gebrauch an einem einzelnen Patienten für 
mehrere Anwendungen bestimmt und darf nicht an einem anderen Patienten 
wiederverwendet werden.

ENTSORGUNG:
Das Produkt ist gemäß den national geltenden Vorschriften zu entsorgen.

GEWÄHRLEISTUNG:
Auf die Gelenkschiene wird bei sachgemäßer Verwendung eine Gewährleis-
tung von 2 Jahren gewährt. Für das Bandagenmaterial wird bei sachgemä-
ßer Verwendung eine Garantie von 3 Monaten ab Verkaufsdatum gewährt. 
Nichtbeachtung der Gebrauchsanweisung, unsachgemäß durchgeführte 
Reinigungsarbeiten sowie eigenständige technische Änderungen und Er-
gänzungen am Produkt führen zum Erlöschen der Gewährleistung und der 
Produkthaftung allgemein. 

MATERIAL:
Schiene: Polyamid, Bandagen: Velour, Gel-Seitenkissen: Polyurethan 

ENTHÄLT KEIN LATEX

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION: 
The Hallufix® Hallux Valgus Splint consists of (Fig. A): 

1.	 Splint with hinge and realignment slots
2.	Toe strap
3.	Midfoot strap
4.	Gel side pads

The Hallux Valgus Splint is used to correct deformity of the big toe and reduce 
pain when walking, as well as restore normal gait. The splint is made of bre-
athable material and can be worn day and night. The bunion, which can often 
be painful, is protected and cooled down with a side pad made from special 
orthopaedic gel that is inserted between the splint and foot. The flexible 
splint hinge means the foot can still be moved. The whole gait improves and 
the deformity develops more slowly - which would not happen without sup-
port. The splint can be worn on either the left or right side without having to 
be rethreaded. The tightness of the straps can be fully adjusted using Velcro 
fasteners, so the Hallux Valgus Splint can be used on a wide variety of foot 
shapes and degrees of deformity. The splint is available in three sizes. The 
typical users are usually adults with a relevant indication.

ACCESSORIES:
Hallux Valgus Splint consumables pack

INTENDED USE:
The Hallufix Hallux Valgus Splint is an orthosis used to correct a deformity 
of the big toe (hallux valgus). In addition, the Hallux Valgus Splint with hin-
ge, toe and midfoot straps and gel side pads can also relieve discomfort and 
provide stability. The range of applications includes preventive use in cases 
of hallux valgus up to 40°, as well as following surgery, to stabilise surgical 
outcomes.

INDICATIONS: 
•	 For mild to moderate (up to 40°) bunions (hallux valgus) which can still be 

corrected
•	 Following surgery to correct a hallux valgus

CONTRAINDICATIONS: 
•	 Where the angle (<20°) of the metatarsophalangeal joint in the big toe can-

not be corrected through passive treatment

The splint should only be worn on medical advice with the following medical 
conditions. Do not use the device if you have any of the following skin condi-
tions on, or injuries to, the relevant part of the body: 

•	 Gout
•	 Rheumatic disorders
•	 Hypersensitivity to touch
•	 Arthritis in the metatarsophalangeal joint in the big toe
•	 Polyneuropathy (blood circulation and sensory disorders, for instance, due 

to diabetes) 
•	 Soft tissue swelling

CORRECT USE AND ASSOCIATED RISKS:
•	 Check with your doctor immediately if you experience pain, swelling, ab-

normal sensations or unusual reactions while using this device!
•	 The Hallufix® Hallux Valgus Splint should initially just be worn for a few 

hours until you get used to it. Following this, we recommend wearing it re-
gularly at night and for around 3 hours during the day (preferably at home).

•	 The Hallufix® Hallux Valgus Splint is suitable for comfortable shoes with a 
wide opening at the front and a wide forefoot area. A wide forefoot area 
is needed for the Hallufix® Hallux Valgus Splint to achieve its corrective 
effect.

•	 The shoe should have enough space for both the foot and the splint.
•	 The toe strap has Velcro fasteners which can be cut short with scissors if 

necessary.
•	 The size and fit should be checked by a qualified person. They should also 

provide an introduction to the device. The alignment and fit of the orthosis 
should be checked regularly.

•	 The orthosis should be stored in a dry location and needs to be protected 
from excessive temperatures. It is not suitable for use in the wet.

1. PUTTING ON THE HALLUFIX HALLUX VALGUS SPLINT:
Undo the toe and midfoot straps.

2. PUTTING THE HALLUFIX HALLUX VALGUS SPLINT ONTO THE LEFT 
FOOT:
Hold the Hallufix® Hallux Valgus Splint in your right hand and push your foot 
through the midfoot strap, then do the strap back up (Fig. B).

3. PUTTING THE HALLUFIX HALLUX VALGUS SPLINT ONTO THE RIGHT 
FOOT:
Hold the Hallufix® Hallux Valgus Splint in your left hand and push your foot 
through the midfoot strap, then do the strap back up (Fig. B).
Push your big toe through the toe strap.
Finally do the toe strap back up (Fig. C).
Make sure that the hinge in the Hallux Valgus Splint is near the bunion, so as 
not to restrict rollover function when walking.

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS AND RESIDUAL RISKS:
Only certain other specially-adapted medical devices may be used in conjun-
ction with these orthoses. Treatment should only be provided by qualified 
professionals.

The splint should be checked regularly for wear and damage.
 
Contact with acids, alkalis and other chemicals should be avoided.

Doing the bandage straps up too tightly may lead to constriction and blood 
circulation problems!

Do not expose the orthosis to extreme heat.

Any serious incidents related to the device should be reported to the manu-
facturer and to the competent authority in the Member State.

CLEANING AND CARE INSTRUCTIONS:
•	 Hand wash in lukewarm soft water with a little soap but no fabric softener
•	 Do not use bleach
•	 Do not iron
•	 Do not dry clean
•	 Do not tumble dry 
•	 Hand wash, either complete or in parts (without gel side pads), using a 

mild, non-alkaline detergent at 30°C.
•	 Wipe the gel side pads with a damp cloth.
•	 Do up Velcro fasteners before washing to make sure they work for as long 

as possible and to avoid damage.
•	 When drying, do not expose to direct heat (naked flame, central heating, 

direct sunlight).

REUSE:
This medical device is intended for repeat single-patient use and must not be 
used by any other patients.

DISPOSAL:
The device should be disposed of in accordance with applicable national re-
gulations.

WARRANTY:
If used properly, the hinged splint has a 2-year warranty. If used properly, the 
strap material has a 3-month warranty from the date of purchase. Failure to 
follow the instructions for use, improper cleaning as well any unauthorised 
technical changes or additions to the device will void the warranty and pro-
duct liability in general. 

MATERIALS:
Splint: polyamide, straps: velour, gel side pads: polyurethane

LATEX FREE

VEUILLEZ LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT 
D‘UTILISER LE PRODUIT. SUIVEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS, EN 
PARTICULIER LES CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ.

DESCRIPTION DU PRODUIT :
L‘attelle Hallux Valgus Hallufix® se compose de (Fig. A) : 

1.	 Attelle avec fentes d‘articulation et de déviation
2.	Bandage d‘orteil
3.	Bandage du métatarse
4.	Coussinet latéral de gel

L‘attelle pour hallux valgus est utilisée pour corriger la déformation du gros 
orteil et réduire la douleur lors de la marche, ainsi que pour rétablir un sché-
ma de marche sain. L‘orthèse en matériau respirant peut être portée de jour 
comme de nuit. L‘avant-pied, souvent douloureux, est protégé et refroidi par 
un coussinet latéral composé d‘un gel orthopédique spécial, inséré entre l‘at-
telle et le pied. La mobilité du pied est préservée par l‘articulation flexible de 
l‘attelle. Le schéma de marche général s‘améliore et la progression de la dé-
formation, qui est inévitable sans soutien, peut être ralentie. L‘orthèse peut 
être portée à gauche ou à droite sans réajustement. La largeur des brides est 
réglable sans palier grâce à des fermetures scratch, de sorte que l‘attelle 
pour hallux valgus peut être adaptée aux différentes formes de pieds et aux 
degrés de déformation les plus divers. L‘attelle est disponible en trois tailles. 
Les utilisateurs visés sont généralement des adultes avec une indication mé-
dicale correspondante.

ACCESSOIRES:
Kit d‘appoint de l‘attelle hallux valgus

FINALITÉ:
L‘attelle hallux valgus Hallufix est une orthèse qui est utilisée pour corri-
ger la déviation du gros orteil (hallux valgus). En outre, l‘attelle pour hallux 
valgus avec bandage d‘articulation, d‘orteil et du métatarse plus coussinet 
latéral de gel peut soulager et favoriser la stabilité. La plage d‘applications 
comprend une utilisation préventive pour les hallux valgus jusqu‘à 40° ainsi 
qu‘une utilisation postopératoire pour stabiliser le résultat chirurgical.

INDICATIONS: 
•	 Pour un hallux valgus (gros orteil) léger à modéré (jusqu‘à 40°), mais encore 

rectifiable.
•	 Postopératoire après une intervention sur un hallux valgus

CONTRE-INDICATIONS: 
•	 S‘il n‘est pas possible de corriger passivement l‘angle (<20°) de l‘articulati-

on métatarso-phalangienne du gros orteil

Dans le cas cliniques suivants, l‘attelle ne peut être portée qu‘après consul-
tation d‘un médecin. N‘utilisez pas le produit si vous souffrez des maladies de 
peau ou des blessures suivantes sur la partie du corps concernée : 

•	 Crise de goutte
•	 Maladies rhumatismales
•	 Hypersensibilité à la pression
•	 Arthrite de l‘articulation métatarso-phalangienne
•	 Polyneuropathie (troubles circulatoires et sensoriels, par exemple en cas 

de diabète) 
•	 Enflure des tissus mous

INSTRUCTIONS ET RISQUES D‘UTILISATION:
•	 Si vous constatez des douleurs, des gonflements, des troubles sensoriels 

ou des réactions inhabituelles pendant l‘utilisation de ce produit, consultez 
immédiatement votre médecin !

•	 Pour s‘y habituer, porter l‘attelle hallux valgus Hallufix® pendant quelques 
heures. Ensuite, nous recommandons de la porter régulièrement la nuit et 
pendant environ 3 heures dans la journée (de préférence à la maison).

•	 L‘attelle hallux valgus Hallufix® convient aux chaussures de confort avec 
une large ouverture avant et un avant-pied bien large. Seul un espace large 
à l‘avant-pied favorise l‘effet correcteur de l‘attelle Hallux Valgus Hallu-
fix®.

•	 La chaussure doit offrir suffisamment d‘espace pour le pied et l‘attelle.
•	 Le bandage d‘orteil est muni de brides scratch pouvant être raccourcies 

avec des ciseaux si nécessaire.
•	 Un contrôle de la taille et de l‘ajustement ainsi qu‘une initiation au produit 

doivent être effectués par du personnel qualifié. Vérifier régulièrement po-
sitionnement et ajustement de l‘orthèse.

•	 L‘orthèse doit être stockée dans un endroit sec, protégé des températures 
excessives et ne doit pas être utilisée dans des endroits humides.

1. POSE DE L‘ATTELLE HALUX VALGUS HALLUFIX :
Détachez le bandage de l‘orteil et du métatarse.

2. POSE DE L‘ATTELLE HALLUX VALGUS HALLUFIX SUR LE PIED GAUCHE :
Placez l‘attelle hallux valgus Hallufix® dans la main droite et poussez le pied 
à travers le bandage métatarsien et fermez le bandage (Fig. B).

3. POSE DE L‘ATTELLE HALLUX VALGUS HALLUFIX SUR LE PIED DROIT :
Placez l‘attelle hallux valgus Hallufix® dans la main gauche et poussez le pied 
à travers le bandage métatarsien et fermez le bandage (Fig. B).
Passez le gros orteil à travers le bandage d‘orteil.
Puis, fixez le bandage d‘orteil (Fig. C).
Veillez à ce que l‘articulation de l‘attelle hallux valgus soit au niveau de 
l‘avant-pied pour permettre un déroulement du pied sans restriction.

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ ET RISQUES RÉSIDUELS :
Une combinaison des orthèses avec d‘autres dispositifs médicaux n‘est 
tolérée qu‘avec des produits sélectionnés et adaptés. Les soins doivent être 
assurés par un personnel qualifié.

L‘orthèse doit être contrôlée régulièrement pour repérer tout signes d‘usure 
et de dégradation.
 
Éviter tout contact avec les acides, les solutions alcalines ou autres agents 
chimiques.

Une fermeture trop serrée des brides de bandage peut entraîner des com-
pressions et des problèmes circulatoires !

N‘exposez pas l‘orthèse à une chaleur intense.

Tout incident grave lié au produit doit être signalé au fabricant et à l‘autorité 
compétente de l‘État membre.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN:
•	 Laver à la main à l‘eau tiède savonneuse sans adoucissant.
•	 Ne pas blanchir au chlore
•	 Ne pas repasser
•	 Ne pas nettoyer à sec
•	 Ne pas mettre dans le sèche-linge 
•	 Laver à la main les différents composants ou l‘attèle complète (sans cous-

sinet latéral de gel) avec un détergent doux sans alcalin à 30°C.
•	 Essuyez le coussinet latéral de gel avec un chiffon humide.
•	 Fermez les brides scratch avant le lavage afin de préserver leur fonctionna-

lité durablement et d‘éviter toute détérioration.
•	 Séchage sans exposition à une source de chaleur directe (feu, chauffage, 

soleil).

RÉUTILISATION:
Le dispositif médical est destiné à être utilisé par un seul patient pour des 
applications multiples et ne doit pas être réutilisé par un autre patient.

ÉLIMINATION:
Éliminer le produit conformément à la réglementation nationale.

GARANTIE:
L‘attelle articulaire est garantie pendant 2 ans sous réserve d‘une utilisation 
correcte. Le matériel de bandage est garanti 3 mois à compter de la date de 
vente sous réserve d‘une utilisation correcte. Le non-respect des instruc-
tions d‘utilisation et des consignes de nettoyage ainsi que toute modificati-
on technique sans autorisation explicite et tout ajout au produit entraînent 
l‘annulation de la garantie et de la responsabilité du produit en général. 

MATÉRIAU:
Attelle : polyamide ; Bandages : velours ; Coussinet de gel : polyuréthane 

SANS LATEX

SI PREGA DI LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE IL MANUALE D‘USO PRIMA DI 
UTILIZZARE IL PRODOTTO.FARE ATTENZIONE A TUTTE LE ISTRUZIO-
NI, IN PARTICOLARE ALLE AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA.

DESCRIZIONE DEL PRODOTTO:
Il tutore per alluce valgo Hallufix® è composto da (Fig. A): 

1.	 Tutore con snodo e fessure di regolazione
2.	Fasciatura per alluce
3.	Fasciatura di metà piede
4.	Cuscinetto laterale in gel

Il tutore per alluce valgo offre la correzione della deformazione dell‘alluce e 
la riduzione del dolore quando si cammina, oltre al ripristino di una corretta 
deambulazione. La protesi in materiale traspirante può essere portata sia di 
giorno che di notte. La pianta, spesso dolorante, viene protetta e rinfrescata 
tramite un cuscinetto laterale in speciale gel ortopedico, che viene inserito 
tra il tutore e il piede. L‘articolazione del piede viene preservata grazie allo 
snodo flessibile del tutore. L‘intera deambulazione migliora e - senza la schi-
avitù di un sostegno - il progresso della deformazione può essere rallentato. 
La protesi può essere portata sia sul lato sinistro che su quello destro senza 
rinfilarla. L‘ampiezza della fasciatura viene regolata in modo continuo con 
chiusure in velcro, in modo che il tutore per alluce valgo possa essere adatta-
to a tutte le forme di piede e al livello di deformazione. Il tutore è disponibile in 
tre misure. Gli utilizzi previsti sono di solito per adulti con relativa indicazione.

ACCESSORI:
Set di ricambio del tutore per alluce valgo

SCOPO PREVISTO:
Il tutore per alluce valgo Hallufix è una protesi che viene utilizzata a scopo 
correttivo in caso di posizione inclinata dell‘alluce (alluce valgo). Inoltre il 
tutore per alluce valgo con snodo, fasciatura per alluce e metà piede e cusci-
netto laterale in gel, può avere un effetto decongestionante e stabilizzante. 
Lo spettro di utilizzo ricomprende l‘uso preventivo in caso di un alluce valgo 
fino a 40° e anche l‘uso postoperatorio per stabilizzare l‘esito dell‘intervento.

INDICAZIONI: 
•	 Da leggero a medio (fino a 40°), alluce valgo ancora correggibile (cipolla) 
•	 Postoperatorio dopo l‘intervento all‘alluce valgo

CONTROINDICAZIONI: 
•	 Quando non è possibile correggere passivamente l‘angolazione (<20°) de-

ll‘articolazione principale dell‘alluce

Per le seguenti patologie il tutore può essere portato solo dopo una consulen-
za medica. Non usare il prodotto se sono presenti le seguenti lesioni cutanee 
o ferite nella zona interessata: 

•	 Gotta
•	 Malattie reumatiche
•	 Ipersensibilità da pressione
•	 Artrite all‘articolazione principale
•	 Polineuropatia (disturbi circolatori e intorpidimento a causa ad es. di di-

abete) 
•	 Gonfiori ai tessuti molli

ISTRUZIONI PER L‘USO E RISCHI:
•	 Se si sperimentano dolori, gonfiori, intorpidimento o reazioni insolite con 

l‘uso di questo prodotto, consultare subito il proprio medico!
•	 Il tutore per alluce valgo Hallufix® dovrebbe inizialmente essere portato 

su base oraria per abituarsi. Successivamente consigliamo di portarlo di 
notte regolarmente e di giorno per ca. 3 ore (preferibilmente in casa).

•	 Il tutore per alluce valgo Hallufix® è adatto per scarpe comode con un‘am-
pia apertura frontale e zona frontale del piede. Solo un‘ampia zona frontale 
del piede permette l‘effetto correttivo del tutore per alluce valgo Hallufix®.

•	 La scarpa dovrebbe presentare uno spazio sufficiente per piede e tutore.
•	 La fasciatura dell‘alluce ha una chiusura con velcro che all‘occorrenza può 

essere accorciata con le forbici.
•	 La verifica della misura e della forma adatta, nonché il posizionamento del 

prodotto, dovrebbero avvenire da parte di personale qualificato. Posizione 
e forma della protesi devono essere verificate regolarmente.

•	 La protesi va conservata in luogo asciutto, protetta dalle alte temperature 
e non adatta all‘uso in spazi bagnati.

1. PREPARARE IL TUTORE PER ALLUCE VALGO HALLUFIX:
Slacciare le fasciature per alluce e metà piede.

2. FISSARE IL TUTORE PER ALLUCE VALGO HALLUFIX AL PIEDE SINIS-
TRO:
Tenere il tutore per alluce valgo Hallufix® nella mano destra e infilarlo nel pie-
de tramite la fasciatura di metà piede e chiudere la fasciatura (Fig. B).

3. FISSARE IL TUTORE PER ALLUCE VALGO HALLUFIX AL PIEDE DESTRO:
Tenere il tutore per alluce valgo Hallufix® nella mano sinistra e infilarlo nel 
piede tramite la fasciatura di metà piede e chiudere la fasciatura (Fig. B).
Infilare l‘alluce nella fasciatura per l‘alluce.
Fissare infine la fasciatura per l‘alluce (Fig. C).
Assicurarsi che lo snodo del tutore per alluce valgo si trovi all‘altezza della 
cipolla, per permettere una rullata del piede assoluta.

AVVERTENZE DI SICUREZZA E RISCHI RESIDUI:
Una combinazione della protesi con altri prodotti medici è permessa solo con 
prodotti selezionati e adeguati. L‘assistenza deve avvenire da parte di perso-
nale sanitario qualificato.

La protesi deve essere controllata regolarmente riguardo a usura e danneg-
giamenti.
 
Il contatto con acidi e alcalini e altre sostanze chimiche deve essere evitato.

Una chiusura troppo stretta della cinghia della fasciatura può portare a stri-
zione e disturbi circolatori!

Non esporre la protesi a forte calore.

Ogni infortunio grave riscontrato in relazione al prodotto deve essere comu-
nicato al produttore e all‘autorità competente dello Stato membro.

CONSIGLI SULLA PULIZIA E LA MANUTENZIONE:
•	 Lavabile a mano con sapone delicato in acqua tiepida senza ammorbidente
•	 Niente sbiancante
•	 Non stirare
•	 Non pulire con prodotti chimici
•	 Non usare in lavasciuga 
•	 Lavare a mano le singole parti o per intero (senza cuscinetto laterale in gel) 

a 30°C con un detersivo delicato non alcalino.
•	 Pulire il cuscinetto laterale in gel con un panno umido.
•	 Allacciare la chiusura in velcro prima del lavaggio, per mantenere a lungo la 

funzionalità ed evitare danni.
•	 Per asciugare, non esporre a fonte di calore diretta (fuoco vivo, termosi-

fone, raggi solari).

RIUTILIZZABILITÀ:
Il prodotto medico è ideato per l‘uso su un singolo paziente per più utilizzi e 
non può essere usato su un altro paziente.

SMALTIMENTO:
Il prodotto va smaltito secondo le prescrizioni nazionali vigenti.

GARANZIA:
Sul tutore snodabile si applica una garanzia di 2 anni per un uso corretto. Per 
il materiale della fasciatura si applica una garanzia di 3 mesi dalla data di 
acquisto per un uso corretto. La mancata osservazione delle istruzioni d‘uso, 
la pulizia condotta in modo inappropriato, nonché modifiche tecniche e in-
tegrazioni al prodotto realizzate per proprio conto portano ad invalidare la 
garanzia e la responsabilità sul prodotto in generale. 

MATERIALE:
Tutore: poliammide, Fasciature: velcro, Cuscinetto laterale in gel: poliuretano 

NON CONTIENE LATTICE

LEA ATENTAMENTE LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DE UTILIZAR EL PRO-
DUCTO. TENGA EN CUENTA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES, ESPECIAL-
MENTE LAS DE SEGURIDAD.

DESCRIPCIÓN DEL PRODUCTO:
La férula Hallufix® para Hallux Valgus se compone de (Fig. A): 

1.	 Férula con ranuras de articulación y flexión
2.	Vendaje para dedos del pie
3.	Vendaje metatarsal
4.	Almohadilla lateral de gel

La férula para Hallux Valgus se utiliza para corregir la deformidad del dedo 
gordo y para reducir el dolor al caminar, además de para recuperar un modo 
de andar saludable. La órtesis de material transpirable puede llevarse tanto 
de día como de noche. Se protegerá y refrescará el juanete, a menudo dolo-
roso, mediante una almohadilla lateral de un gel ortopédico especial que se 
introduce entre la férula y el pie. Se mantiene la movilidad del pie gracias 
a la articulación flexible de la férula. El modo de andar general mejora y la 
progresión, sin apoyo obligatorio, de la deformidad puede ralentizarse. La 
órtesis puede llevarse en el lado izquierdo o en el derecho sin necesidad de 
volver a ensartarla. La anchura de los vendajes se puede ajustar de forma 
continua con cierres de velcro, de modo que la férula para Hallux Valgus se 
pueda adaptar a las formas de pie y grados de deformación más diversos. La 
férula está disponible en tres tamaños. Los usuarios destinatarios suelen ser 
adultos con indicación médica correspondiente.

ACCESORIOS:
Set de repuesto para la férula Hallux Valgus

PROPÓSITO:
La férula Hallufix para Hallux Valgus es una órtesis que sirve para corregir 
la torcedura del dedo gordo del pie (Hallux Valgus). Además, la férula para 
Hallux Valgus con articulación, venda para los dedos del pie y metatarsos y 
almohadilla lateral de gel puede tener un efecto aliviador y estabilizador. El 
campo de aplicación incluye el uso preventivo para el Hallux Valgus de hasta 
40°, así como el uso postoperatorio para estabilizar el resultado quirúrgico.

INDICACIONES: 
•	 Para el Hallux valgus (juanete) aún corregible de leve a moderado (hasta 

40°)
•	 Postoperatorio después de la cirugía de Hallux Valgus

CONTRAINDICACIONES: 
•	 Cuando no sea posible corregir de manera pasiva el ángulo (<20 ) de la ar-

ticulación metatarsofalángica del dedo gordo

En el caso de los siguientes cuadros clínicos, la férula sólo puede usarse tras 
consultar a un médico. No utilice el producto si tiene las siguientes enferme-
dades de la piel o lesiones en la zona del cuerpo afectada: 

•	 Ataque de gota
•	 Enfermedades reumáticas
•	 Hipersensibilidad a la presión
•	 Artritis articular básica
•	 Polineuropatía (trastornos circulatorios y sensoriales en, p. ej., la diabetes) 
•	 Inflamación de tejidos blandos

INDICACIONES Y RIESGOS DE LA APLICACIÓN:
•	 Si tiene dolor, inflamación, alteraciones sensoriales o reacciones inusuales 

durante el uso de este producto, consúltelo inmediatamente con su médi-
co.

•	 Al principio, la férula Hallufix® para Hallux Valgus debe llevarse durante 
varias horas para acostumbrarse a ella. A continuación, se recomienda 
llevarla regularmente por la noche y durante unas 3 horas durante el día 
(preferiblemente en casa).

•	 La férula Hallufix® para Hallux Valgus se ajusta a zapatos cómodos con 
una amplia apertura frontal y una amplia zona del antepié. Sólo una amplia 
zona del antepié permite el efecto corrector de la férula Hallufix® para Hal-
lux Valgus.

•	 El zapato debe dejar suficiente espacio para el pie y la férula.
•	 El vendaje de los dedos del pie tiene cierres de velcro que se pueden cortar 

con tijeras si es necesario.
•	 Las comprobaciones de talla y adaptación, así como las instrucciones sob-

re el producto, deben ser realizadas por personal cualificado. El ajuste y la 
colocación de la órtesis deben ser revisados regularmente.

•	 La órtesis debe guardarse en un lugar seco, protegido de las temperaturas 
excesivas y no debe utilizarse en zonas húmedas.

1. COLOCACIÓN DE LA FÉRULA HALLUFIX PARA HALLUX VALGUS:
Afloje el vendaje del dedo y del metatarso.

2. FIJACIÓN DE LA FÉRULA PARA EL HALUX VALGUS EN EL PIE IZQUIERDO:
Coloque la férula Hallufix® para Hallux Valgus en la mano derecha y empuje 
el pie a través del vendaje metatarsal y cierre el vendaje. (Fig. B).

3. FIJACIÓN DE LA FÉRULA PARA EL HALUX VALGUS EN EL PIE DERECHO:
Coloque la férula Hallufix® para Hallux Valgus en la mano izquierda y empuje 
el pie a través del vendaje metatarsal y cierre el vendaje. (Fig. B).
Pase el dedo gordo del pie a través del vendaje para el dedo.
Finalmente fije la venda del dedo del pie (Fig. C).
Asegúrese de que la articulación de la férula para Hallux Valgus esté a la altu-
ra del juanete para permitir un desplazamiento sin restricciones.

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD Y RIESGOS RESIDUALES:

Una combinación de las ortesis con otros productos médicos sólo está permi-
tida con productos seleccionados y adaptados. Los tratamientos deben ser 
proporcionados por personal cualificado.

La órtesis debe ser revisada con regularidad para comprobar si está des-
gastada o dañada.
 
Evitar el contacto con productos ácidos y alcalinos y otros agentes químicos.

Cerrar las tiras del vendaje con demasiada fuerza puede provocar constricci-
ones y problemas circulatorios.

No se debe exponer la órtesis a calor intenso.

Todos los problemas graves que surjan en relación con el producto se comuni-
carán al fabricante y a la autoridad competente del Estado miembro.

INDICACIONES DE LIMPIEZA Y CUIDADO:
•	 Se puede lavar a mano en agua templada con jabón suave y sin suavizante
•	 Sin blanqueamiento con cloro
•	 No planchar
•	 Sin limpieza en seco
•	 No poner en la secadora 
•	 Lavar piezas individualmente o férula al completo (sin almohadilla lateral 

de gel) con un detergente suave sin componentes alcalinos a 30 C a mano.
•	 Limpie la almohadilla lateral de gel con un paño húmedo.
•	 Cierre los cierres de velcro antes de lavarla para mantener su funcionalidad 

durante mucho tiempo y evitar que se dañe.
•	 Al secarla, no la exponga al calor directo (fuego abierto, calefacción, luz 

solar).

REUTILIZACIÓN:
El producto de uso médico está destinado a ser utilizado en un solo paciente 
con múltiples aplicaciones y no debe ser reutilizado en otro paciente.

ELIMINACIÓN:
El producto debe eliminarse de acuerdo con la normativa de cada país.

GARANTÍA:
La férula de articulación tiene una garantía de 2 años si se utiliza correcta-
mente. El material de vendaje tiene garantía de 3 meses a partir de la fecha 
de venta si se utiliza correctamente. El incumplimiento de las instrucciones 
de uso, la limpieza inadecuada, así como modificaciones técnicas indepen-
dientes y adiciones al producto anulan la garantía y la responsabilidad del 
producto en general. 

MATERIAL:
Férula: poliamida, vendas: terciopelo, almohadilla lateral de gel: Poliuretano 

NO CONTIENE LÁTEX

ANTES DE USAR, POR FAVOR, LEIA CUIDADOSAMENTE AS INST-
RUÇÕES. POR FAVOR, SIGA TODAS AS INSTRUÇÕES, ESPECIALMENTE 
AS INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA.

DESCRIÇÃO DO PRODUTO:
A tala Hallux Valgus Hallufix® consiste em (Fig. A): 

1.	 Tala com dobradiça e ranhuras de realinhamento
2.	Faixa do dedo do pé
3.	Faixa do meio do pé
4.	Almofadas laterais de gel

A Tala Hallux Valgus é usada para corrigir a deformidade do dedo grande 
do pé e reduzir a dor ao caminhar, bem como restaurar a marcha normal. A 
tala é feita de material respirável e pode ser usada durante o dia e a noite. 
O joanete, muitas vezes dorido, é protegido e arrefecido com uma almofada 
lateral feita de gel ortopédico especial, inserida entre a tala e o pé. A dobra-
diça flexível da tala significa que o pé ainda pode ser facilmente movido. A 
marcha melhora e a deformidade desenvolve-se mais lentamente - o que não 
aconteceria sem o apoio. A tala pode ser usada à esquerda ou à direita sem 
ter que realinhá-la. O aperto das faixas pode ser totalmente ajustado usan-
do fechos de velcro, de modo que a tala Hallux Valgus pode ser usada numa 
ampla variedade de formatos de pé e graus de deformidade. A tala existe 
em três tamanhos. Os utilizadores mais comuns são geralmente adultos com 
uma indicação relevante.

ACESSÓRIOS:
Pacote de consumíveis da Tala Hallux Valgus

UTILIZAÇÃO RECOMENDADA:
A tala Hallux Valgus Hallufix é uma órtese usada para corrigir uma deformi-
dade do dedo grande do pé (hallux valgus). A tala Hallux Valgus com dobra-
diça, faixas para dedos e meio do pé e almofadas laterais de gel, também 
pode aliviar o desconforto e fornecer estabilidade. A gama de aplicações 
inclui o uso preventivo em casos de hallux valgus até 40°, assim como após a 
cirurgia, para estabilizar os resultados cirúrgicos.

INDICAÇÕES: 
•	 Para leve a moderado (até 40°), hallux valgus (joanete) que ainda pode ser 

corrigido
•	 Após cirurgia para corrigir o hallux valgus

CONTRAINDICAÇÕES: 
•	 Quando o ângulo (<20°) da articulação metatarso-falângica no dedo gran-

de do pé não pode ser corrigido por meio de tratamento passivo

A tala só deve ser usada por recomendação médica nos quadros clínicos se-
guintes. Não use o dispositivo se tiver qualquer uma das seguintes condições 
de pele ou lesões nessa parte relevante do corpo: 

•	 Gota
•	 Doenças reumáticas
•	 Hipersensibilidade ao toque
•	 Artrite na articulação metatarso-falângica no dedo grande do pé
•	 Polineuropatia (distúrbios na circulação sanguínea e sensoriais, por exem-

plo, devido à diabetes) 
•	 Edema dos tecidos moles

UTILIZAÇÃO CORRETA E RISCOS ASSOCIADOS:
•	 Se sentir dor, inchaço, sensações anormais ou reações incomuns ao usar 

este produto, contacte imediatamente o seu médico!
•	 A tala Hallux Valgus Hallufix® deve ser usada inicialmente por apenas al-

gumas horas, para se habituar a ela. Após este período, recomendamos 
usá-la regularmente à noite e durante cerca de 3 horas durante o dia (de 
preferência em casa).

•	 A tala Hallux Valgus Hallufix® é adequada para sapatos confortáveis com 
uma ampla abertura na frente e uma ampla área no antepé. É necessária 
uma ampla área no antepé para que a tala Hallux Valgus Hallufix® produza 
o seu efeito corretivo.

•	 O calçado deve ter espaço suficiente para o pé e a tala.
•	 A faixa do dedo do pé tem fechos de velcro que podem ser encurtados com 

uma tesoura, se necessário.
•	 O tamanho e o ajuste devem ser verificados por uma pessoa qualificada e 

deve ser providenciada alguma formação sobre o produto. O alinhamento 
e o ajuste da órtese devem ser verificados regularmente.

•	 A órtese deve ser armazenada em local seco, protegido de temperaturas 
excessivas, não sendo adequado o seu uso enquanto estiver húmida.

1. COLOCAR A TALA HALLUX VALGUS HALLUFIX:
Solte as faixas do dedo do pé e do meio do pé.

2. COLOCAR A TALA HALLUX VALGUS HALLUFIX NO PÉ ESQUERDO:
Segure a tala Hallux Valgus Hallufix® com a mão direita e empurre o pé pela 
faixa do meio do pé e, em seguida, prenda-a novamente (Fig. B).

3. COLOCAR A TALA HALLUX VALGUS HALLUFIX NO PÉ DIREITO:
Segure a tala Hallux Valgus Hallufix® com a mão esquerda e empurre o pé 
pela faixa do meio do pé e, em seguida, prenda-a novamente (Fig. B).
Passe o dedo grande do pé pela faixa do dedo do pé.
Em seguida, prenda a faixa do dedo do pé novamente (Fig. C).
Certifique-se de que a dobradiça da tala Hallux Valgus está perto do joanete, 
para não restringir a função de prolongamento ao caminhar.

PRECAUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA E RISCOS RESIDUAIS:

Apenas alguns outros dispositivos médicos especialmente adaptados po-
dem ser usados em conjunto com estas órteses. O tratamento deve ser ad-
ministrado apenas por profissionais qualificados.

A tala deve ser verificada regularmente quanto a desgaste e danos.
 
O contacto com ácidos, álcalis e outros produtos químicos deve ser evitado.

Amarrar as faixas de forma muito apertadas pode causar constrição e prob-
lemas de circulação sanguínea!

Não exponha a órtese ao calor extremo.

Quaisquer incidentes graves relacionados com o produto devem ser comuni-
cados ao fabricante e à autoridade competente do Estado-Membro.

INSTRUÇÕES DE LIMPEZA E CUIDADOS:
•	 Lavagem à mão em água morna com um pouco de sabão, mas sem ama-

ciador de roupa
•	 Não use lixívia
•	 Não passe a ferro
•	 Não limpe a seco
•	 Não a coloque na máquina de secar 
•	 Lavagem à mão, tala completa ou em partes (sem almofadas laterais de 

gel), com detergente neutro não alcalino a 30°C.
•	 Limpe as almofadas laterais de gel com um pano húmido.
•	 Amarre os fechos de velcro antes de lavar, para se certificar de que funcio-

nam o máximo de tempo possível e para evitar danos.
•	 Ao secar, não exponha ao calor direto (chama livre, aquecimento central, 

luz solar direta).

REUTILIZAÇÃO:
Este dispositivo médico deve ser usado repetidamente num único paciente e 
não deve ser usado por nenhum outro paciente.

DESCARTE:
O item deve ser descartado de acordo com as regulamentações nacionais 
aplicáveis.

GARANTIA:
Se usada corretamente, a tala articulada tem garantia de 2 anos. Se usado 
corretamente, o material da faixa tem garantia de 3 meses a partir da data de 
compra. O não cumprimento das instruções de utilização, limpeza inadequa-
da, bem como quaisquer alterações técnicas não autorizadas ou acréscimos 
ao item anulará a garantia e a responsabilidade do produto em geral. 

MATERIAIS:
Tala: poliamida, faixas: veludo, almofadas laterais de gel: poliuretano

SEM LÁTEX

PŘED POUŽITÍM SI PROSÍM NÁVOD POZORNĚ PŘEČTĚTE.
DODRŽUJTE PROSÍM POKYNY V NÁVODU, ZEJMÉNA PAK BEZPEČ-
NOSTNÍ POKYNY.

POPIS PRODUKTU:
Hallufix® Hallux valgusová dlaha se skládá z (Obr. A): 

1.	 Dlaha s pantem a otvory pro zarovnání
2.	Popruh na špičce
3.	Popruh na střední chodidlo
4.	Gelové boční polštářky

Hallux valgusová dlaha se používá k nápravě deformity palce, ke snížení 
bolesti při chůzi, a také k obnovení normální chůze. Dlaha je vyrobena z pro-
dyšného materiálu a můžete ji nosit ve dne i v noci. Často bolestivý vbočený 
palec je chráněn a chlazen boční vložkou ze speciálního ortopedického gelu, 
vloženou mezi dlahu a nohu. Díky pružnému závěsu dlahy můžete s nohou 
stále hýbat. Celková chůze se zlepšuje a deformace se vyvíjí pomaleji - což 
by bez podpory nebylo možné. Dlahu lze nosit na levé nebo pravé noze, aniž 
byste ji museli znovu protahovat. Těsnost řemínků lze plně nastavit pomocí 
suchých zipů, takže Hallux valgusovou dlahu lze použít na širokou škálu tvarů 
chodidel a stupňů deformace. Dlahu prodáváme ve třech velikostech. Ty-
pickými uživateli jsou obvykle dospělí s uvedenými problémy.

DOPLŇKY:
Hallux valgusová dlaha spotřební balení

ZAMÝŠLENÝ ÚČEL POUŽITÍ:
Hallufix Hallux valgusová dlaha je ortéza používaná ke korekci deformity pal-
ců na nohou (hallux valgus). Hallux valgusová dlaha s pásky na špičce, patě a 
ve středu chodidla a gelovými bočními polštářky může také zmírnit nepohodlí 
a poskytnout noze potřebnou stabilitu. Rozsah použití zahrnuje preventivní 
použití v případech hallux valgus do 40° a také po operaci ke stabilizaci chi-
rurgických výsledků.

INDIKACE: 
•	 U mírného až středně těžkého (do 40°), hallux valgus (vbočený palec), který 

lze stále korigovat
•	 Po operaci určené k narovnání hallux valgus (vbočeného palce)

KONTRAINDIKACE: 
•	 Pokud nelze pasivním ošetřením upravit úhel (<20°) metatarzofalan-

geálního kloubu v palci na noze

Dlahu lze nosit pouze na doporučení lékaře na následujících klinických obráz-
cích. Produkt nepoužívejte, pokud máte některý z následujících problémů s 
pokožkou nebo poraněnou příslušnou část těla: 

•	 Pakostnice
•	 Revmatické poruchy
•	 Přecitlivělost na dotek
•	 Artritida v metatarzofalangeálním kloubu v palci na noze
•	 Polyneuropatie (poruchy krevního oběhu a smyslové poruchy, například v 

důsledku cukrovky) 
•	 Otok měkkých tkání

SPRÁVNÉ POUŽÍVÁNÍ A SOUVISEJÍCÍ RIZIKA:
•	 Pokud během používání tohoto produktu pocítíte bolest, otok, neobvyklé 

pocity nebo neobvyklé reakce, neprodleně se poraďte se svým lékařem!
•	 Hallufix® Hallux valgusová dlaha by se měla zpočátku nosit jen několik ho-

din, aby si na ni člověk zvykl. Poté ji doporučujeme nosit pravidelně v noci a 
přibližně 3 hodiny během dne (nejlépe doma).

•	 Hallufix® Hallux valgusová dlaha je vhodná pro pohodlnou obuv se 
širokým otvorem vpředu a širokou oblastí v přední části chodidla. Aby Hal-
lufix® Hallux valgusová dlaha dosáhla svého korekčního účinku, je nutná 
široká oblast přední části chodidla.

•	 Bota by měla mít dostatek místa pro chodidlo i dlahu.
•	 Popruh na noze je opatřen suchými zipy, které lze v případě potřeby zkrátit 

nůžkami.
•	 Velikost a přizpůsobení by mělo být zkontrolováno kvalifikovanou osobou, 

která by měla rozumět funkčnosti produktu. Je třeba pravidelně kontro-
lovat vyrovnání a přizpůsobení ortézy.

•	 Ortéza by měla být skladována na suchém místě, chráněna před nad-
měrnými teplotami a není vhodná pro použití v mokrém prostředí.

1. NASAZENÍ HALLUFIX HALLUX VALGUSOVÉ DLAHY:
Uvolněte popruhy na špičce a uprostřed chodidla.

2. NASAZENÍ HALLUFIX HALLUX VALGUSOVÉ DLAHY NA LEVOU NOHU:
Držte Hallufix® Hallux valgusovou dlahu v pravé ruce a protlačte nohu skrz 
pásek uprostřed chodidla, a pak jej zapněte (Obr. B).

3. NASAZENÍ HALLUFIX HALLUX VALGUSOVÉ DLAHY NA PRAVOU NOHU:
Držte Hallufix® Hallux valgusovou dlahu v levé ruce a protlačte nohu skrz 
pásek uprostřed chodidla, a pak jej zapněte (Obr. B).
Protáhněte palec skrze popruh na palci. 
Poté pásek na palci zajistěte (Obr. C).
Ujistěte se, že se pant v Hallux valgusové dlaze nachází poblíž vbočeného 
palce, aby při chůzi nebyla omezena funkce převrácení.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ A ZBYTKOVÁ RIZIKA: 

Spolu s těmito ortézami lze používat pouze některá další speciálně upravená 
lékařská zařízení. Léčba by měla být poskytována pouze kvalifikovanými 
odborníky. 

Dlahu je třeba pravidelně kontrolovat z hlediska opotřebení a poškození.
 
Je třeba zabránit kontaktu s kyselinami, zásadami a jinými chemikáliemi.

Příliš pevné utažení obvazových pásků může vést ke zúžení a problémům s 
krevním oběhem!

Nevystavujte ortézu vysokému teplu.

Jakékoli závažné nehody související s výrobkem by měly být hlášeny výrobci 
a příslušnému orgánu v členském státě.

POKYNY K ČIŠTĚNÍ A PÉČI:
•	 Ruční praní ve vlažné měkké vodě s trochou mýdla, ale bez aviváže
•	 Nepoužívejte bělidlo
•	 Nežehlete
•	 Nečistěte chemicky
•	 Nesušte v sušičce 
•	 Ruční praní, buď kompletní, nebo po částech (bez gelových polštářků), s 

použitím jemného, nealkalického pracího prostředku při 30°C.
•	 Gelové polštářky otřete vlhkým hadříkem.
•	 Před praním rozepněte suché zipy, abyste se ujistili, že fungují co nejdéle, a 

abyste předešli jejich poškození.
•	 Při sušení nevystavujte přímému teplu (otevřený oheň, ústřední topení, 

přímé sluneční světlo).

OPĚTOVNÉ POUŽÍVÁNÍ:
Tento zdravotnický prostředek je určen k opakovanému použití pro jednoho 
pacienta a neměl by jej používat žádný jiný pacient.

LIKVIDACE: 
Zboží by mělo být zlikvidováno v souladu s platnými národními předpisy.

ZÁRUKA: 
Při správném použití je na kloubovou dlahu poskytována záruka po dobu 2 
let. Při správném použití je na materiál pásky poskytována záruka 3 měsíce 
od data nákupu. Nedodržení pokynů k použití, nesprávné čištění a jakékoli 
neoprávněné technické změny nebo doplňky k položce mají za následek 
zrušení záruky a odpovědnosti za výrobek obecně. 

MATERIÁLY:
Dlaha: polyamid, obvazy: velur, boční gelové vložky: polyuretan

BEZ LATEXU

PRED POUŽITÍM SI POZORNE PREČÍTAJTE TENTO NÁVOD.
DODRŽUJTE PROSÍM VŠETKY POKYNY, NAJMÄ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ 
POKYNY.

POPIS PRODUKTU:
Hallufix® Hallux valgusová dlaha se skládá z (Obr. A): 

1.	 Dlaha s pantem a otvory pro zarovnání
2.	Popruh na špičce
3.	Popruh na střední chodidlo
4.	Gelové boční polštářky

Hallux valgusová dlaha se používá k nápravě deformity palce, ke snížení 
bolesti při chůzi, a také k obnovení normální chůze. Dlaha je vyrobena z pro-
dyšného materiálu a můžete ji nosit ve dne i v noci. Často bolestivý vbočený 
palec je chráněn a chlazen boční vložkou ze speciálního ortopedického gelu, 
vloženou mezi dlahu a nohu. Díky pružnému závěsu dlahy můžete s nohou 
stále hýbat. Celková chůze se zlepšuje a deformace se vyvíjí pomaleji - což 
by bez podpory nebylo možné. Dlahu lze nosit na levé nebo pravé noze, aniž 
byste ji museli znovu protahovat. Těsnost řemínků lze plně nastavit pomocí 
suchých zipů, takže Hallux valgusovou dlahu lze použít na širokou škálu tvarů 
chodidel a stupňů deformace. Dlahu prodáváme ve třech velikostech. Ty-
pickými uživateli jsou obvykle dospělí s uvedenými problémy.

DOPLŇKY:
Hallux valgusová dlaha spotřební balení

ZAMÝŠLENÝ ÚČEL POUŽITÍ:
Hallufix Hallux valgusová dlaha je ortéza používaná ke korekci deformity pal-
ců na nohou (hallux valgus). Hallux valgusová dlaha s pásky na špičce, patě a 
ve středu chodidla a gelovými bočními polštářky může také zmírnit nepohodlí 
a poskytnout noze potřebnou stabilitu. Rozsah použití zahrnuje preventivní 
použití v případech hallux valgus do 40° a také po operaci ke stabilizaci chi-
rurgických výsledků.

INDIKACE: 
•	 U mírného až středně těžkého (do 40°), hallux valgus (vbočený palec), který 

lze stále korigovat
•	 Po operaci určené k narovnání hallux valgus (vbočeného palce)

KONTRAINDIKACE: 
•	 Pokud nelze pasivním ošetřením upravit úhel (<20°) metatarzofalan-

geálního kloubu v palci na noze

Dlahu lze nosit pouze na doporučení lékaře na následujících klinických obráz-
cích. Produkt nepoužívejte, pokud máte některý z následujících problémů s 
pokožkou nebo poraněnou příslušnou část těla: 

•	 Pakostnice
•	 Revmatické poruchy
•	 Přecitlivělost na dotek
•	 Artritida v metatarzofalangeálním kloubu v palci na noze
•	 Polyneuropatie (poruchy krevního oběhu a smyslové poruchy, například v 

důsledku cukrovky) 
•	 Otok měkkých tkání

SPRÁVNÉ POUŽÍVÁNÍ A SOUVISEJÍCÍ RIZIKA:
•	 Pokud během používání tohoto produktu pocítíte bolest, otok, neobvyklé 

pocity nebo neobvyklé reakce, neprodleně se poraďte se svým lékařem!
•	 Hallufix® Hallux valgusová dlaha by se měla zpočátku nosit jen několik ho-

din, aby si na ni člověk zvykl. Poté ji doporučujeme nosit pravidelně v noci a 
přibližně 3 hodiny během dne (nejlépe doma).

•	 Hallufix® Hallux valgusová dlaha je vhodná pro pohodlnou obuv se 
širokým otvorem vpředu a širokou oblastí v přední části chodidla. Aby Hal-
lufix® Hallux valgusová dlaha dosáhla svého korekčního účinku, je nutná 
široká oblast přední části chodidla.

•	 Bota by měla mít dostatek místa pro chodidlo i dlahu.
•	 Popruh na noze je opatřen suchými zipy, které lze v případě potřeby zkrátit 

nůžkami.
•	 Velikost a přizpůsobení by mělo být zkontrolováno kvalifikovanou osobou, 

která by měla rozumět funkčnosti produktu. Je třeba pravidelně kontro-
lovat vyrovnání a přizpůsobení ortézy.

•	 Ortéza by měla být skladována na suchém místě, chráněna před nad-
měrnými teplotami a není vhodná pro použití v mokrém prostředí.

1. NASAZENÍ HALLUFIX HALLUX VALGUSOVÉ DLAHY:
Uvolněte popruhy na špičce a uprostřed chodidla.

2. NASAZENÍ HALLUFIX HALLUX VALGUSOVÉ DLAHY NA LEVOU NOHU:
Držte Hallufix® Hallux valgusovou dlahu v pravé ruce a protlačte nohu skrz 
pásek uprostřed chodidla, a pak jej zapněte (Obr. B).

3. NASAZENÍ HALLUFIX HALLUX VALGUSOVÉ DLAHY NA PRAVOU NOHU:
Držte Hallufix® Hallux valgusovou dlahu v levé ruce a protlačte nohu skrz 
pásek uprostřed chodidla, a pak jej zapněte (Obr. B).
Protáhněte palec skrze popruh na palci. 
Poté pásek na palci zajistěte (Obr. C).
Ujistěte se, že se pant v Hallux valgusové dlaze nachází poblíž vbočeného 
palce, aby při chůzi nebyla omezena funkce převrácení.

BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ A ZBYTKOVÁ RIZIKA: 

Spolu s těmito ortézami lze používat pouze některá další speciálně upravená 
lékařská zařízení. Léčba by měla být poskytována pouze kvalifikovanými 
odborníky. 

Dlahu je třeba pravidelně kontrolovat z hlediska opotřebení a poškození.
 
Je třeba zabránit kontaktu s kyselinami, zásadami a jinými chemikáliemi.

Příliš pevné utažení obvazových pásků může vést ke zúžení a problémům s 
krevním oběhem!

Nevystavujte ortézu vysokému teplu.

Jakékoli závažné nehody související s výrobkem by měly být hlášeny výrobci 
a příslušnému orgánu v členském státě.

POKYNY K ČIŠTĚNÍ A PÉČI:
•	 Ruční praní ve vlažné měkké vodě s trochou mýdla, ale bez aviváže
•	 Nepoužívejte bělidlo
•	 Nežehlete
•	 Nečistěte chemicky
•	 Nesušte v sušičce 
•	 Ruční praní, buď kompletní, nebo po částech (bez gelových polštářků), s 

použitím jemného, nealkalického pracího prostředku při 30°C.
•	 Gelové polštářky otřete vlhkým hadříkem.
•	 Před praním rozepněte suché zipy, abyste se ujistili, že fungují co nejdéle, a 

abyste předešli jejich poškození.
•	 Při sušení nevystavujte přímému teplu (otevřený oheň, ústřední topení, 

přímé sluneční světlo).

OPĚTOVNÉ POUŽÍVÁNÍ:
Tento zdravotnický prostředek je určen k opakovanému použití pro jednoho 
pacienta a neměl by jej používat žádný jiný pacient.

LIKVIDACE: 
Zboží by mělo být zlikvidováno v souladu s platnými národními předpisy.

ZÁRUKA: 
Při správném použití je na kloubovou dlahu poskytována záruka po dobu 2 
let. Při správném použití je na materiál pásky poskytována záruka 3 měsíce 
od data nákupu. Nedodržení pokynů k použití, nesprávné čištění a jakékoli 
neoprávněné technické změny nebo doplňky k položce mají za následek 
zrušení záruky a odpovědnosti za výrobek obecně. 

MATERIÁLY:
Dlaha: polyamid, obvazy: velur, boční gelové vložky: polyuretan

BEZ LATEXU

LEES DE GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING VOOR GEBRUIK AANDACHTIG DOOR.
VOLG ALLE AANWIJZINGEN, IN HET BIJZONDER DE VEILIGHEIDSINST-
RUCTIES

PRODUCTOMSCHRIJVING:
De Hallufix® Hallux Valgus Spalk bestaat uit (afb. A): 

1.	 Spalk met gewricht en afbuigsleuven
2.	Teenverband
3.	Middenvoetverband
4.	Gel-zijkussen

De Hallux Valgus Spalk wordt gebruikt om misvorming van de grote teen te 
corrigeren, pijn bij het lopen te verminderen en een gezond gangpatroon te 
herstellen. De orthese is van ademend materiaal en kan dag en nacht gedra-
gen worden. De vaak pijnlijke bal van de voet wordt beschermd en gekoeld 
door een zijkussen van speciale orthopedische gel dat tussen de spalk en de 
voet wordt ingelegd. De beweeglijkheid van de voet blijft behouden door 
het flexibele spalkgewricht. Het gangpatroon verbetert en de progressie 
van de vervorming, die zonder ondersteuning onvermijdelijk is, kan worden 
vertraagd. De orthese kan links of rechts zonder omschroeven worden ge-
dragen. De breedte van de bandages is traploos verstelbaar met klittenband, 
zodat de Hallux Valgus Spalk kan worden aangebracht op een breed scala 
aan voetvormen en vervormingsgraden. De spalk is in drie maten verkrijg-
baar. Beoogd gebruik is meestal door volwassenen met een overeenkoms-
tige indicatie.

ACCESSOIRES:
Vervangingsset Hallux Valgus Spalk

BEOOGD GEBRUIK:
De Hallufix Hallux Valgus Spalk is een orthese die wordt gebruikt om een 
scheve stand van de grote teen (hallux valgus) te corrigeren. Daarnaast kan 
de Hallux Valgus Spalk met gewrichts-, teen- en middenvoetsverbanden en 
gel-zijkussens een verlichtend en stabiliserend effect bieden. Het toepas-
singsgebied omvat zowel de preventieve inzet bij hallux valgus tot 40° als 
postoperatief gebruik om chirurgische resultaten te stabiliseren.

INDICATIES: 
•	 Voor milde tot matige (tot 40°), nog corrigeerbare hallux valgus (knobbel-

teen)
•	 Postoperatief na een hallux valgus-operatie

CONTRA-INDICATIES: 
•	 Wanneer het niet mogelijk is om de hoek (< 20°) van het teenbasisgewricht 

van de grote teen passief te corrigeren
Bij de volgende ziektebeelden mag de spalk alleen worden gedragen na over-
leg met een arts. Gebruik het product niet als u de volgende huidaandoenin-
gen of verwondingen in het aangetaste lichaamsgebied heeft: 

•	 Jichtaanval
•	 Reumatische aandoeningen
•	 Overgevoeligheid voor druk
•	 Artritis van het basisgewricht
•	 Polyneuropathie (bloedsomloop- en sensorische stoornissen bij bijv. dia-

betes) 
•	 Zwelling van zacht weefsel

GEBRUIKSAANWIJZINGEN EN RISICO‘S:
•	 Als u pijn, zwelling, abnormaal gevoel of ongebruikelijke reacties ervaart 

tijdens het gebruik van dit product, raadpleeg dan onmiddellijk uw arts.
•	 De Hallufix® Hallux Valgus Spalk mag in eerste instantie maximaal een 

uur per keer worden gedragen voor gewenning. Daarna raden we aan om 
de spalk regelmatig ‚s nachts te dragen en overdag maximaal drie uur (bij 
voorkeur thuis).

•	 De Hallufix® Hallux Valgus Spalk past in comfortabele schoenen met een 
brede opening aan de voorkant en een brede voorvoet. Alleen een brede 
voorvoet zorgt ervoor dat de Hallufix® Hallux Valgus Spalk corrigerend kan 
werken.

•	 De schoen moet voldoende ruimte bieden voor de voet en spalk.
•	 Het teenverband heeft klittenbandsluitingen. Deze kunnen indien nodig 

met een schaar worden ingekort.
•	 De maat- en pasvormcontrole en instructies over het product moeten wor-

den uitgevoerd door getraind personeel. Draagcomfort en pasvorm van de 
orthese moeten regelmatig worden gecontroleerd.

•	 De orthese moet op een droge plaats worden bewaard, beschermd tegen 
te hoge temperaturen. Niet geschikt voor gebruik in natte ruimtes.

1. AANBRENGEN VAN DE HALLUFIX HALLUX VALGUS SPALK:
Maak het teen- en middenvoetverband los.

2. BEVESTIGING VAN DE HALLUFIX HALLUX VALGUS SPALK AAN DE LIN-
KERVOET:
Plaats de Hallufix® Hallux Valgus Spalk in uw rechterhand, duw uw voet door 
het middenvoetverband en sluit dit (afb. B).

3. BEVESTIGING VAN DE HALLUFIX HALLUX VALGUS SPALK AAN DE 
RECHTERVOET:
Plaats de Hallufix® Hallux Valgus Spalk in uw linkerhand, duw uw voet door 
het middenvoetverband en sluit dit (afb. B).
Steek de grote teen door het teenverband.
Maak ten slotte het teenverband vast (afb. C).
Zorg ervoor dat het gewricht van de Hallux Valgus Spalk zich ter hoogte van 
de bal van de voet bevindt om onbeperkt afrollen mogelijk te maken.

VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES EN OVERIGE RISICO‘S:

Een combinatie van de orthesen met andere medische producten is alleen 
toegestaan bij geselecteerde en aangepaste producten. De zorg mag enkel 
worden uitgevoerd door gekwalificeerde specialisten.

De orthese moet regelmatig worden gecontroleerd op slijtage en beschadi-
gingen.
 
Vermijd contact met zuren en logen en andere chemische middelen.

Het te strak sluiten van de verbandriemen kan leiden tot afknellen en stoor-
nissen in de bloedsomloop.

Stel de orthese niet bloot aan overmatige hitte.

Alle ernstige incidenten met betrekking tot het product moeten worden ge-
meld aan de fabrikant en de bevoegde autoriteit van de lidstaat.

INSTRUCTIES VOOR REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD:
•	 Met de hand wassen in een milde zeepoplossing, lauwwarm, zonder was-

verzachter
•	 Niet bleken met chloor
•	 Niet strijken
•	 Niet chemisch reinigen
•	 Niet in de droger 
•	 In handwas reinigen, afzonderlijk of volledig (zonder gel-zijkussens) met 

een mild alkalivrij middel op 30 °C.
•	 Gel-zijkussen met een vochtige doek afnemen.
•	 Sluit het klittenband voor het wassen om de functionaliteit lang te behou-

den en beschadiging te voorkomen.
•	 Tijdens het drogen niet blootstellen aan directe hitte (open vuur, verwar-

ming, direct zonlicht).

HERBRUIKBAARHEID:
Het medische hulpmiddel is bedoeld voor gebruik bij één patiënt voor me-
erdere toepassingen en mag niet opnieuw worden gebruikt bij een andere 
patiënt.

VERWIJDERING:
Het product moet worden afgevoerd in overeenstemming met de geldende 
nationale voorschriften.

GARANTIE:
Bij correct gebruik geldt een garantie van 2 jaar op de gewrichtsspalk. Bij 
correct gebruik geldt op het verbandmateriaal een garantie van 3 maanden 
vanaf de verkoopdatum. Het niet naleven van de gebruiksaanwijzing, ondes-
kundig uitgevoerde reinigingswerkzaamheden en zelf ondernomen techni-
sche wijzigingen en toevoegingen aan het product leiden tot het vervallen 
van de garantie en productaansprakelijkheid in het algemeen. 

MATERIAAL:
Spalk: polyamide, verband: velours, gel-zijkussens: polyurethaan 

VRIJ VAN LATEX

LÄS DESSA ANVISNING NOGGRANT FÖRE ANVÄNDNING.
FÖLJ ALLA ANVISNINGAR, SÄRSKILT SÄKERHETSANVISNINGARNA.

PRODUKTBESKRIVNING:
Hallufix® Hallux Valgus-stödskenan består av (Fig. A): 

1.	 Stödskena med led justeringsalternativ
2.	Tårem
3.	Rem för mellanfot
4.	Gel-sidokuddar

Hallux Valgus-stödskenan används för att korrigera deformitet hos stortåle-
den och minska smärta när du går, samt att återställa normal gång. Stödsken-
an är tillverkad av ventilerande material och kan bäras dag och natt. Den ofta 
smärtsamma knölen skyddas och kyls ner med en sidokudde tillverkad av 
speciell ortopedisk gel, infogad mellan skenan och foten. Den flexibla leden 
på stödskenan innebär att foten fortfarande kan förflyttas. Hela gången för-
bättras och deformiteten utvecklas långsammare - vilket inte skulle ej kunna 
ske utan stödet. Stödskenan kan bäras antingen till vänster eller höger utan 
att behöva ändra remmarna. Remmarnas åtdragning kan justeras helt med 
hjälp av kardborrband, så att Hallux Valgus-stödskenen kan användas på en 
mängd olika fotformer och grader av deformitet. Stödskenan kommer i tre 
storlekar. Typiska användare är vanligtvis vuxna med en relevant indikation.

ACCESSOARER:
Förbrukningsmaterial för Hallux Valgus-stödskena 

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING:
Hallufix Hallux Valgus-stödskena är en ortos som används för att korrigera 
deformation hos stortåleden (hallux valgus). Hallux Valgus-stödskena med 
led, remmar för tå och mellanfot samt gel-sidokuddar, kan även lindra obe-
hag och tillhandahålla stabilitet. I tillämpningsområdet ingår förebyggande 
användning vid hallux valgus med upp till40°, samt efter operation, för att 
stabilisera kirurgiska utfall.

INDIKATIONER: 
•	 För mild till måttlig (upp till 40°), hallux valgus (knöl) som fortfarande kan 

korrigeras 
•	 Efter kirugiskt ingrepp för att korrigera hallux valgus

KONTRAINDIKATIONER: 
•	 Där vinkeln (<20°) på metatarsofalangealfogen i stortån inte kan korrige-

ras genom passiv behandling 

Stödskenan bör endast bäras efter medicinskt konsultation vid följande kli-
niska bilder. Använd inte produkten om du har någon av följande hudåkom-
mor, eller skador på den relevanta delen av kroppen: 

•	 Gout
•	 Reumatiska sjukdomar 
•	 Överkänslighet mot beröring
•	 Artrit i stortåns metatarsofalangealfog
•	 Polyneuropati (blodcirkulation och sensoriska störningar, till exempel på 

grund av diabetes) 
•	 Mjukdelssvullnad

ADEKVAT ANVÄNDNING OCH ASSOCIERADE RISKER:
•	 Om du upplever smärta, svullnad, onormala förnimmelser eller ovanliga 

reaktioner när du använder denna produkt, tala omedelbart med din lä-
kare!

•	 Hallufix® Hallux Valgus-stödskenan ska inledningsvis endast bäras under 
några timmar för att vänja sig. Efter detta rekommenderar vi att du bär den 
regelbundet under natten och i cirka 3 timmar under dagen (helst hemma).

•	 Hallufix® Hallux Valgus-stödskena är lämplig för bekväma skor med en 
bred öppning framtill och ett brett framfotsområde. Ett brett framfotsom-
råde krävs för hallufix® Hallux Valgus-stödskena ska uppnå sin korrige-
rande effekt.

•	 Skon bör ha tillräckligt med utrymme för både foten och skenan.
•	 Tåremmen har kardborrefästen som vid behov kan längdjusteras med sax.
•	 Storlek och passform bör kontrolleras av en kvalificerad person, och viss 

produktutbildning ges. Ortosens inriktning och passform bör kontrolleras 
regelbundet.

•	 Ortosen ska förvaras på en torr plats, skyddad mot för höga temperaturer 
och är inte lämplig för användning i vått tillstånd.

1. ATT TA PÅ SIG HALLUFIX HALLUX VALGUS-STÖDSKENAN:
Lösgör remmar för tå och mellanfot.

2. PÅTAGNING AV HALLUFIX HALLUX VALGUS-STÖDSKENAN PÅ VÄNS-
TER FOT:
Håll Hallufix® Hallux Valgus-stödskenan i din högra hand och skjut foten ge-
nom mellanfotsremmen, och dra den sedan uppåt (Fig. B).

3. PÅTAGNING AV HALLUFIX HALLUX VALGUS-STÖDSKENAN PÅ HÖGER 
FOT:
Håll Hallufix® Hallux Valgus-stödskenan i din vänstra hand och skjut foten 
genom mellanfotsremmen, och dra den sedan uppåt (Fig. B).
Skjut stortån genom tåremmen.
Dra sedan åt tåremmen (Fig. C).
Se till att leden i Hallux Valgus-stödskenan är nära knölen, så att inte rull-
ningsfunktionen begränsas när du går.

SÄKERHETSÅTGÄRDER OCH ÅTERSTÅENDE RISKER:

Endast vissa andra specialanpassade medicintekniska produkter får an-
vändas tillsammans med dessa ortoser. Behandling ska endast ske av kva-
lificerad personal.

Stödskenan bör kontrolleras regelbundet för slitage och skador.
 
Kontakt med syror, alkalier och andra kemikalier bör undvikas.

För hårt åtdragna bandageband kan leda till förträngning och problem med 
blodcirkulationen!

Utsätt inte ortosen för extrem värme.

Alla allvarliga incidenter i samband med användning av produkten bör rap-
porteras till tillverkaren och till en behörig myndighet i medlemsstaten.

RENGÖRINGS- OCH SKÖTSELANVISNINGAR:
•	 Handtvätt i mjukt ljummet vatten med lite tvål men inget sköljmedel
•	 Använd inte blekmedel
•	 Använd inte strykjärn
•	 Kemtvätta inte
•	 Torktumla inte 
•	 Handtvätt, antingen komplett eller i delar (utan gel-sidokuddar), med ett 

milt, icke-alkaliskt rengöringsmedel vid 30°C. 
•	 Torka av gel-sidokuddarna med en fuktig trasa.
•	 Lösgör kardborrefästen före tvätt, för att se till att de fungerar så länge 

som möjligt och för att undvika skador.
•	 Vid torkning ska den inte utsättas för direkt värme (öppen eld, centralvär-

me, direkt solljus).

ÅTERANVÄNDNING:
Denna medicintekniska produkt är avsedd för upprepad användning av 
endast en patient och ska inte användas av andra patienter.

KASSERING:
Artikeln ska kasseras i enlighet med tillämpliga nationella förordningar.

GARANTI:
Vid användning på rätt sätt, har den ledade stödskenan garanti i 2 år. Vid 
användning på rätt sätt, har remmarnas material garanti i 3 månader från 
inköpsdatum. Vid underlåtenhet att följa bruksanvisning, felaktig rengöring 
samt obehöriga tekniska modifieringar, eller tillägg till artikeln, upphävs ga-
rantin och det allmänna produktansvaret. 

MATERIAL:
Stödskena: polyamid, bandage: velour, gel-sidokuddar: polyuretan

LATEXFRI 

LES INSTRUKSJONENE NØ YE FØR BRUK.
FØLG ALLE INSTRUKSJONENE, SPESIELT DE SOM GJELDER SIKKERHET.

PRODUKTBESKRIVELSE:
Hallufix® Hallux Valgus Splint består av (Fig. A): 

1.	 Skinne med hengsel og justeringsspor
2.	Tåreim
3.	Midtfotstropp
4.	Sideputer av gele

Hallux Valgus-skinnen brukes for å korrigere deformitet i storetåen, og redu-
sere smerten når du går. I tillegg bidrar den til å gjenopprette normal gangstil. 
Skinnen er laget av pustende materiale, og kan brukes dag og natt. Den ofte 
smertefulle kulen er beskyttet og avkjølt med en sidepute laget av en spesiell 
ortopedisk gel, satt inn mellom skinnen og foten. Det fleksible hengslet gjør 
at du fremdeles kan bevege foten. Hele gangen forbedres og deformiteten 
utvikler seg saktere - noe som ikke ville skjedd uten støtten. Skinnen kan 
brukes på både venstre og høyre fot uten at du må endre den. Stroppen kan 
justeres helt med borrelåsfester, slik at Hallux Valgus-skinnnen kan brukes 
på et bredt utvalg av føtter og deformasjonsgrader. Skinnen kommer i tre 
størrelser. Typiske brukere er vanligvis voksne med en relevant indikasjon.

TILBEHØR:
Hallux Valgus-skinnens forbrukerpakke

TILTENKT BRUK:
Hallufix Hallux Valgus-skinnen er en ortose som brukes til å korrigere skjev 
stortå (hallux valgus). Hallux Valgus-skinne med hengsel, tå- og midtfot-
stropper og geleputer kan også lindre ubehag og gi stabilitet. Utvalget av ap-
plikasjoner inkluderer forebyggende bruk ved tilfeller av hallux valgus opptil 
40 grader samt etter kirurgi for å stabilisere kirurgiske resultater.

INDIKASJONER: 
•	 For mild til moderat (opptil 40°), hallux valgus (kul), som fremdeles kan 

korrigeres
•	 Etter operasjon for å korrigere hallux valgus

KONTRAINDIKASJONER: 
•	 Der vinkelen (<20°) av metatarsophalangeal-leddet i stortåen ikke kan 

korrigeres gjennom passiv behandling

Skinnen skal bare brukes etter medisinsk råd i de følgende kliniske bildene. 
Ikke bruk enheten hvis du har noen av de følgende hudsykdommene eller har 
skader på den aktuelle delen av kroppen: 
•	 Gikt
•	 Revmatiske lidelser
•	 Overfølsomhet for berøring
•	 Leddgikt i metatarsophalangeal-leddet i stortåen
•	 Polyneuropati (blodsirkulasjon og sensoriske lidelser, for eksempel på 

grunn av diabetes) 
•	 Hevelse i bløtvev

RIKTIG BRUK OG ASSOSIERTE RISIKOER:
•	 Hvis du opplever smerte, hevelse, unormale følelser eller uvanlige reaks-

joner mens du bruker dette produktet, må du kontakte legen din umiddel-
bart!

•	 Bruk Hallufix® Hallux Valgus-skinnen først i bare noen få timer for å bli 
vant til den. Etter dette anbefaler vi deg å bruke den regelmessig om nat-
ten og i rundt 3 timer på dagtid (helst hjemme).

•	 Hallufix® Hallux Valgus-skinnen kan brukes sammen med komfortable sko 
med bred åpning foran og et bredt forfotområde. Et stort forfotområde 
er nødvendig for at Hallufix® Hallux Valgus-skinnen skal ha korrigerende 
effekt.

•	 Skoen må ha nok plass til både foten og skinnen.
•	 Tåstroppen har borrelåsfester, som kan klippes kortere om nødvendig.
•	 Størrelse og passform bør kontrolleres av en kvalifisert person, og sam-

tidig bør det gis noe produktopplæring. Innrettingen og tilpasningen av 
ortosen bør kontrolleres regelmessig.

•	 Ortosen bør oppbevares på et tørt sted, beskyttet mot høye temperaturer 
og er ikke egnet for bruk der det er vått.

1. Å TA PÅ HALLUFIX HALLUX VALGUS-SKINNEN:
Åpne stroppene for tå og midtfot.

2. Å TA PÅ HALLUFIX HALLUX VALGUS-SKINNEN PÅ VENSTRE FOT:
Hold Hallufix® Hallux Valgus-skinnen i høyre hånd og skyv foten gjennom 
midtfotstroppen. (Fig. B).

3. Å TA PÅ HALLUFIX HALLUX VALGUS-SKINNEN PÅ HØYRE FOT:
Hold Hallufix® Hallux Valgus-skinnen i venstre hånd og skyv foten gjennom 
midtfotstroppen. (Fig. B).
Skyv stortåen gjennom tåstroppen.
Deretter fester du stroppen (Fig. C).
Forsikre deg om at hengslet i Hallux Valgus-skinnen er i nærheten av kulen, 
slik at ikke rollover-funksjonen blir begrenset når du går.

SIKKERHETSFORANSTALTNINGER OG RISIKO FOR RESTER:

Bare visse andre spesialtilpassede medisinske innretninger kan brukes i 
forbindelse med disse ortosene. Behandlingen skal kun gis av kvalifiserte 
fagpersoner.

Skinnen bør kontrolleres regelmessig for slitasje og skader.
 
Kontakt med syrer, baser og andre kjemikalier bør unngås.

Å stramme stroppene for mye kan føre til innsnevring og blodsirkulasjons-
problemer!

Ikke utsett ortosen for ekstrem varme.

Eventuelle alvorlige hendelser relatert til produktet skal rapporteres til pro-
dusenten og til gjeldende myndighet.

INSTRUKSJONER FOR RENGJØRING OG VEDLIKEHOLD:
•	 Vaskes for hånd i lunkent vann med litt såpe. Ikke bruk tøymykner
•	 Ikke bruk blekemidler
•	 Skal ikke strykes
•	 Skal ikke renses
•	 Ikke bruk tørketrommel 
•	 Vaskes for hånd, enten hele eller deler (ikke geleputene), med et mildt, ik-

ke-alkalisk vaskemiddel på 30°C.
•	 Geleputene kan tørkes med en fuktig klut.
•	 Løsne borrelåsen før vask, slik at de holder så lenge som mulig, samtidig 

som du unngår at de blir ødelagt.
•	 Ikke utsett skinnen for direkte varme når du skal tørke den (bar flamme, 

sentralvarme, direkte sollys).

GJENBRUK:
Dette medisinske utstyret er ment for gjentatt bruk av én pasient og må ikke 
brukes av andre pasienter.

AVHENDING:
Gjenstanden skal kastes i samsvar med gjeldende nasjonale forskrifter.

GARANTI:
Hvis den brukes riktig, har selve skinnen en garanti på 2 år. Hvis det brukes 
riktig, har materialet i stroppene en garanti på 3 måneder fra kjøpsdato. 
Unnlatelse av å følge bruksanvisningen, feil rengjøring samt uautoriserte 
tekniske endringer eller tillegg, vil annullere garantien og produktansvaret 
generelt. 

MATERIALER:
Skinne: polyamid, bandasjer: velur, geleputer: polyuretan

UTEN LATEKS


